U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

MR. JOHN R. GREENEWALD JR.
THE BLACK VAULT

SUITE 1203

27305 WEST LIVE OAK ROAD
CASTAIC, CA 91384-4520

Dear Mr. Greenewald:

Washington, D.C. 20535

October 21, 2022

FOIPA Request No.: 1400758-001
Subject: The Wackenhut Corporation

The FBI has completed its review of records subject to the Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA)
that are responsive to your request. The enclosed documents were reviewed under the FOIPA, Title 5, United
States Code, Section 552/552a. Below you will find check boxes under the appropriate statute headings which
indicate the types of exemptions asserted to protect information which is exempt from disclosure. The appropriate
exemptions are noted on the enclosed pages next to redacted information. In addition, a deleted page information
sheet was inserted to indicate where pages were withheld entirely and identify which exemptions were applied. The
checked exemption boxes used to withhold information are further explained in the enclosed Explanation of

Exemptions.
Section 552
[ (b)) L OMA
NG [ (b)(7)(B)
v (b)@A3) ¥ (b)(7)(©C)
50 U.S.C. § 3024 (i)(1) v (b)(7)(D)
¥ (b)(7)(E)
[ O)T)F)
™ (b)(4) [ (b)®)
v (b)(5) L (b)(©)
v (b)(6)

Section 552a
[ (d)5)
0@
T ()
(e
L KeE)
(N
T ®G)
L ()
L ()

295 pages were reviewed and 180 pages are being released.

Please see the paragraphs below for relevant information specific to your request as well as the enclosed
FBI FOIPA Addendum for standard responses applicable to all requests.

[ Document(s) were located which originated with, or contained information concerning, other

Government Agency (ies) [OGA].

' This information has been referred to the OGA(s) for review and direct response to you.
[ weare consulting with another agency. The FBI will correspond with you regarding this information

when the consultation is completed.

Please refer to the enclosed FBI FOIPA Addendum for additional standard responses applicable to your
request. “Part 1” of the Addendum includes standard responses that apply to all requests. “Part 2” includes
additional standard responses that apply to all requests for records about yourself or any third party individuals.



“Part 3” includes general information about FBI records that you may find useful. Also enclosed is our Explanation
of Exemptions.

For questions regarding our determinations, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under “Contact Us.”
The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request. Please use this number in all
correspondence concerning your request.

If you are not satisfied with the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s determination in response to this request,
you may administratively appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States
Department of Justice, 441 G Street, NW, 6th Floor, Washington, D.C. 20530, or you may submit an appeal through
OIP's FOIA STAR portal by creating an account following the instructions on OIP’s website:
https://www.justice.gov/oip/submit-and-track-request-or-appeal. Your appeal must be postmarked or electronically
transmitted within ninety (90) days of the date of my response to your request. If you submit your appeal by mail,
both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Act Appeal." Please cite the
FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified.

You may seek dispute resolution services by emailing the FBI's FOIA Public Liaison at
foipaquestions@fbi.gov. The subject heading should clearly state “Dispute Resolution Services.” Please also cite
the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified. You may also contact the Office
of Government Information Services (OGIS). The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government
Information Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park,
Maryland 20740-6001, e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile
at 202-741-5769.

See additional information which follows.

Sincerely,

Michael G. Seidel
Section Chief
Record/Information

Dissemination Section
Information Management Division

Based on the information you provided, we conducted a main and reference entity record search of the
Central Records System (CRS) per our standard search policy. For more information about records searches and the
standard search policy, see the enclosed FBI FOIPA Addendum General Information Section.

This is the final release of information responsive to your FOIPA request. This material is being provided to
you at no charge.

Duplicate copies of the same document were not processed.
Information compiled for law enforcement purposes was withheld under FOIA exemption (b)(7)(E).

Records that may have been responsive to your request were destroyed. Since this material could not be
reviewed, it is not known if it was responsive to your request. Record retention and disposal is carried out under
supervision of the National Archives and Records Administration (NARA), Title 44, United States Code, Section 3301
as implemented by Title 36, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1228; Title 44, United States Code, Section 3310 as
implemented by Title 36, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1229.10.

A record that may be responsive to your FOIPA request has been transferred to the NARA. If you wish to
review these records, submit a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to NARA, Special Access and FOIA, 8601
Adelphi Road, Room 5500, College Park, MD 20740-6001. Please reference the file numbers 72-HQ-2139 and 173-
HQ-8785.

For your information, a search of the indices to our Central Records System reflected there were additional
records potentially responsive to your FOIPA request. We have attempted to obtain this material so it could be
reviewed to determine whether it was responsive to your request. We were advised that the potentially responsive
records were not in their expected location and could not be located after a reasonable search. Following a
reasonable waiting period, another attempt was made to obtain this material. This search for the missing records also
met with unsuccessful results.

Enclosure(s)


http://www.fbi.gov/foia
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FBI FOIPA Addendum

As referenced in our letter responding to your Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request, the FBI FOIPA Addendum
provides information applicable to your request. Part 1 of the Addendum includes standard responses that apply to all requests.
Part 2 includes standard responses that apply to requests for records about individuals to the extent your request seeks the listed

information.

Part 3 includes general information about FBI records, searches, and programs.

Part 1: The standard responses below apply to all requests:

(i)

(ii)

5U.S.C. 8§ 552(c). Congress excluded three categories of law enforcement and national security records from the
requirements of the FOIPA [5 U.S.C. § 552(c)]. FBI responses are limited to those records subject to the requirements of the
FOIPA. Additional information about the FBI and the FOIPA can be found on the www.fbi.gov/foia website.

Intelligence Records. To the extent your request seeks records of intelligence sources, methods, or activities, the FBI can
neither confirm nor deny the existence of records pursuant to FOIA exemptions (b)(1), (b)(3), and as applicable to requests for
records about individuals, PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. 88 552/552a (b)(1), (b)(3), and (j)(2)]. The mere acknowledgment of
the existence or nonexistence of such records is itself a classified fact protected by FOIA exemption (b)(1) and/or would reveal
intelligence sources, methods, or activities protected by exemption (b)(3) [50 USC 8§ 3024(i)(1)]. This is a standard response
and should not be read to indicate that any such records do or do not exist.

Part 2: The standard responses below apply to all requests for records on individuals:

0

(i)

(iii)

Requests for Records about any Individual—Watch Lists. The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of any
individual's name on a watch list pursuant to FOIA exemption (b)(7)(E) and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a
(b)(7)(E), (j)(2)]. This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that watch list records do or do not exist.

Requests for Records about any Individual—Witness Security Program Records. The FBI can neither confirm nor deny
the existence of records which could identify any participant in the Witness Security Program pursuant to FOIA exemption
(b)(3) and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. 88 552/552a (b)(3), 18 U.S.C. 3521, and (j)(2)]. This is a standard response and
should not be read to indicate that such records do or do not exist.

Requests for Confidential Informant Records. The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of confidential

informant records pursuant to FOIA exemptions (b)(7)(D), (b)(7)(E), and (b)(7)(F) [5 U.S.C.8 § 552 (b)(7)(D), (b)(7)(E), and
(b)(7)(F)] and Privacy Act exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C.8 552a (j)(2)]. The mere acknowledgment of the existence or nonexistence of
such records would reveal confidential informant identities and information, expose law enforcement techniques, and endanger
the life or physical safety of individuals. This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that such records do or do
not exist.

Part 3: General Information:

@)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

Record Searches and Standard Search Policy. The Record/Information Dissemination Section (RIDS) searches for
reasonably described records by searching systems, such as the Central Records System (CRS), or locations where responsive
records would reasonably be found. The CRS is an extensive system of records consisting of applicant, investigative,
intelligence, personnel, administrative, and general files compiled by the FBI per its law enforcement, intelligence, and
administrative functions. The CRS spans the entire FBI organization, comprising records of FBI Headquarters, FBI Field Offices,
and FBI Legal Attaché Offices (Legats) worldwide; Electronic Surveillance (ELSUR) records are included in the CRS. The
standard search policy is a search for main entity records in the CRS. Unless specifically requested, a standard search does not
include a search for reference entity records, administrative records of previous FOIPA requests, or civil litigation files.

a. Main Entity Records — created for individuals or non-individuals who are the subjects or the focus of
an investigation

b. Reference Entity Records- created for individuals or non-individuals who are associated with a case
but are not known subjects or the focus of an investigation

FBI Records. Founded in 1908, the FBI carries out a dual law enforcement and national security mission. As part of this dual
mission, the FBI creates and maintains records on various subjects; however, the FBI does not maintain records on every
person, subject, or entity.

Foreseeable Harm Standard. As amended in 2016, the Freedom of Information Act provides that a federal agency may
withhold responsive records only if: (1) the agency reasonably foresees that disclosure would harm an interest protected by one
of the nine exemptions that FOIA enumerates, or (2) disclosure is prohibited by law (5 United States Code, Section
552(a)(8)(A)(i)). The FBI considers this foreseeable harm standard in the processing of its requests.

Requests for Criminal History Records or Rap Sheets. The Criminal Justice Information Services (CJIS) Division
provides Identity History Summary Checks — often referred to as a criminal history record or rap sheet. These criminal history
records are not the same as material in an investigative “FBI file.” An Identity History Summary Check is a listing of
information taken from fingerprint cards and documents submitted to the FBI in connection with arrests, federal employment,
naturalization, or military service. For a fee, individuals can request a copy of their Identity History Summary Check. Forms
and directions can be accessed at www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-summary-checks. Additionally, requests can be
submitted electronically at www.edo.cjis.gov. For additional information, please contact CJIS directly at (304) 625-5590.
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EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

(A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign
policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order;

related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency;

specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the matters
be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding or refers
to particular types of matters to be withheld,;

trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;

inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with
the agency;

personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy;

records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records or
information ( A) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a right to a fair
trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C ) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, ( D) could
reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any private
institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law
enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence
investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement
investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could
reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F ) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any
individual;

contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for
the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or

geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a
information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding;

material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime
or apprehend criminals;

information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign policy,
for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods;

investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or privilege
under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be
held in confidence;

material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant to
the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056;

required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records;

investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian
employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished
information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence;

testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service the
release of which would compromise the testing or examination process;

material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who
furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence.
FBI/DOJ



This document is made available through the declassification efforts
and research of John Greenewald, Jr., creator of:

The@BIaCioVatlt

The Black Vault is the largest online Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
document clearinghouse in the world. The research efforts here are
responsible for the declassification of hundreds of thousands of pages
released by the U.S. Government & Military.

Discover the Truth at: http://www.theblackvault.com
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officals of this corporation, most of which concern adminigtrative
matters ragarding relationships of the Bureau, the Miami Office
and other field offices with the Wackenhut Corporation and
WACKENHUT himself. Accordingly, the Dun and Bradstreet reports
were utilized as source of the material included in enclosed

LHM, ( 4

In the absence of requests for additional investigation,
this matter is considered RUC, 1/
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UNgED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JQSTICE )
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Miami, Florida s E R TATIND)

May 8, 1973 T

R

RE: THE WACKENHUT CORPDRATION

An agency in Miami Florida, which maintains
records concerning the management and operation of various
types of business #nterprises in the South Florida area,
on May 4, 1973, furnished information concerning captioned
corporation, ZInquiries made by this agency during 1971-
1972, and up through March ,1973, determined that the
Wackenhut Corporation maintaing its headgquarters and general
offices at 3280 Ponce De Leon Boulevard,Coral Gables,Florida,
telephone (305) 445-1481, with mailing address P.O. Box 1738,
Coral Gables Florida., GEORGE R. WACKENHUT is President,
Chairman of the Board of Directors and Chief Executive of this

corporation, egtablished in 1954, and its five major divisions
ligted as:

1., Security aid Investigativae Servica,
2. Genaral Plant Protection Divisgion
3. Protection Engineering Division

4, National Business Security Division
5. Reliable Reporting Service Division

Other officers of this corporation are shown as:

Senior Vice President - | |

Secretary - RUTH W, WACKENHUT
Treasurer -| |

Board of Directors - JOHN S. AMMARELL, JRe
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RE: THE WACKENHUT CORPORATION

b6
b7C

This corporation has branch offices in numerous
cities throughout the United States and Hawaii. The corporation
is shown as having foreign subgidiaries and/or affiliates, as
followss

1. Wackenhut del Ecuador, S.A., establigshed 1969 in
mito’ Ecuadoro

2. Wackenhut de Brasil S.Ae., formed 1970 in Rio @e
Janeiro,

3. Wackenhut de Colombia, Se.A., Bogota, Colombia,
4, Wackenhut Italia, S<PeAe, Rome, Italy.
5. Wackenhut Dominicana, S.A., Dominican Republic.,
6. Wackenhut France SARL, Paris, France.

7. Venazolana de Ssguridad y Vigilancia C.A..
Caracas, Venezusla.

8, Wackenhut of Canada, Ltd, ¥ Toronto, Canada.
The corporation also maintains branch offices in

San Juan, Rio Piedras, Hato Rey, Puerto MNuevé,Santurce, Arecibo,
Mayaquez and Ponce, Puerto Rico.




RE: THE WACKENHUT CORPORATION

The corporation provides services in the
form of management congultants, physical security and
investigative services, through its Guard Forces Division
(92% of its operation) and Investigative Division (5%
of its operation). Other sub~-divigions are Scientific
Services, Internal Intelligence Central Clearing, Retail
Store Protection, Training Services, Industrial Security,
Fire and Safety, National Business Security Division,
Additionally the corporation installs, and services alarm
systems and fire protection equipment., Its customers are
shown as business, professional, and industrial concerns, a
number of which are prime contractors engaged in defense
work, as well as insurance companies, department stores,
factories and airlines.

These records reflect the financial condition
of this corporation are sound; that the corporation has
been granted loans of seven figures in the past, and the
corporation has reportedly met all loan commitments in a
prompt manner, thereby maintaining a satisfactory standing,

These records reflect that WACKENHUT, several
corporation executives and members of the Board of Directors,
and numerous employees in supervisory and management positions,
were employed in past years as Special Agents of the Federal
Bureau of Investigation,

Az result of inquiries conducted during recent years
by the agency which made available the above, no information was
developed by this agency which reflected unfavorably upon the
general reputation of the Wackenhut Corporation oxr its operation.
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In the absence of request for additional investi-
gation, this matter is considered RUC.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Miami, Florida

May 25, 1973
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Re: THE WACKENHUT CORPORATION

The International Headquarters of the Wackenhut
Corporation is located at 3280 Ponce de Leon Boulevard,
Coral Gables, Florida,

An agency in Miami, Florida, which maintains
current information concerning the management and operation
of various business enterprises in the South Florida
area on May 4, 1973, provided the information summarized
below concerning GEORGE R, WACKENHUT, who is President,
Chairman of the Board of Directors, and Chief Executive

of the Wackenhut Corporation which was established in
1954:

GEORGE R. WACKENHUT, JR, was born in 1919,
He currently lives in the Miami, Florida, area with his
wife, RUTH. During the years 1937-38, he attended the
University of Pennsylvania; during 1938-41, he attended
State Teachers' College (no address shown); during 1943,
he attended the University of Hawaii where he received
a Bachelor of Science degree; during 1945, he attended
a summer session at Temple Unlver51ty, and in 1949, he
attended Johns Hopkins University whére he recelved a
Masters degree in education, He served in the U, S. Army
during the years 1941-45, attaining the rank of lieutenant,
During 1945-46, he was employed as a teacher of Mathematics
and Physical Educatlon at Haverford School (no address
shown), and was employed as Director of Physical Education,
Johns Hopkins University during the years 1946~50,

P
During 1950-51, he served in an instructional

capacity with the Office of Special Services, U, S,

Army, Washington, D, C. He was a Special Agent of the

FBI during 1951-54, During 1954, he worked as Director

of Personnel, Security and Safty, for Giffin Industries,
b3
b7E
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Re: THE WACKENHUT CORPORATION

Inc, at Miami, Florida, During the years 1954-58, WACKENHUT
was President and Chairman of the Board of Special Agent
Investigators, Inc., Special Agent Security Guards, Inc,,

and Security Services Corporation, From 1954 to the

present, he has managed and operated the Wackenhut Corpor-
ation; of which he has served as President and Chairman of
the Board of Directors since 1958, Since 1966, he has

served as the Chief Executive Officer of the Wackenhut
Corporation and in this capacity or other official capacities
with numerous subsidiaries and affiliates of this corpora-
tion, Subsidiaries and/or affiliates of the Wackenhut
Corporation are located in Canada, Eduador, Brazil, Colombia,
Italy, France, Venezuela, the Dominican Republic, and

Puerto Rico,

The agency also furnished information concerning
JOHN S, AMMARELL, JR., as set forth below:

AMMARELL is currently Executive Vice President
and a member of the Board of Directors of the Wackenhut
Corporatiax AMMARELL was Born in 1920, and with his wife
currently resides in the Miami, Florida, area. During the
time he attended Muhlenberg College where he received an
AB degree in 1941, AMIARELL reportedly worked as a sales
trainee of the Central Lumber Company in Reading, Pennsylvania,
during 1937; and worked as a salesman for the Fuller Brush
Company in Reading during 1940, During 1941~-42, he wang
emnloyed by the Charles P. Cochrane Rug Company in Bridge~-
port, Connecticut; and during 1942, worked as a salesman
for the John Vanamaker Department Store in Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania, AMMARELL was employed during the years
1942 through 1954 by the FBI, first in a clerical capacity
and later as a Special Agent, Thereafter, during 1955-56,
he was enployved by Great American T«achers Agency in
Allentowvn, Pennsylvania, and during 1956-58, he served
as Personnel Manager and Director of Security for Air
Products, Inc., Allentown, Pennsylvania, Since 1958, he
has served as Executive Vice President of the Vackenhut
Corporation, later becoming a member of the Board of
Directors for this corporation and certain of its sub~
sidiaries and/or affiliates.




Re: THE WACKENHUT CORPORATION

The agency w;inh_inrnisheﬂ_rhe above had no
information concerning A check of the

current telephone directory and city directories, for

Miami, Florida, and vicinity, and these directories
for recent years, reflected no listing for |

On Mav 16, 1973, a source who is familiar

3%
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FD-1057 (Rev. 5-8-10)

UNCLASSIFIED

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Electronic Communication

Title: (U) Case Opening Date: 07/02/2013

From: MIAMI

MM-PB1
Contact: b3
b6
b7C
Approved By: SSA b7E
Drafted By:
Case ID #: (U)I
Synopsis: (U) Opening EC for MLAT request from Peru concerning G4S.
Enclosure(s): Enclosed are the following items:
1. (U) MLAT request from Peru
Details:
The Department of Justice, Office of International Affairs, has
forwarded a request for assistance to the U.S. Attorney's Office,
Southern District of Florida, who furnished a copy of the request to
the PBCRA. The request is from the Government Attorney General's
Office in Peru and concerns b7D
RAUSA is assigned to the matter. zs
C

UNCLASSIFIED
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Title: (U) Case Opening
Re: | 07/02/2013
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FD-1036 (Rev. 10-16-2009)

b3
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UNCLASSIFIED

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Import Form

Form Type: EMAIL Date: 07/11/2013

Title: (U) Email to[:::]

Approved By: SSA -
b6
b7C

Drafted By: b7E

Case ID #: (U)l

Synopsis: (U) Email to G4S| b7D

L & 4

UNCLASSIFIED



From: | |

Sent: Thursday, July 11, 2013 12:29 PM

To: | |

Subject: Peruvian Request for Information

Attachments: G4S| |

It was good to talk to you today. Please find attachedl |that the Peruvian

authorities have asked for assistance with. One | took directly from their request as it would have been difficult to
summarize.

As we discussed, Peru has sent a request to the Dept. of Justice, Office of International Affairs (OIA). OIA then sent the
request to the local US Attorney’s Office in West Palm Beach, who we are working with regarding this.

Please let me know when someone from G4S would be available to discuss these items, and obviously, if there are any
questions.

Thanks again.

[ ]

FBI Miami

Palm Beach R.A.

505 S. Flagler Dr., Suite 500
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
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FD-302 (Rev. 5-8-10) -1 of 2-

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of entry 08/09/2013

Special agents of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) met with

I Present
during the meeting were b6
b7cC
b7D
|The
participants were advised of the identities of the interviewing agents and
were already aware of the nature of the interview.
collectively provided bé
b7cC
b7D
b3
Investigation on 08/07/2013 at | b6
File # I Date drafed 08/09/2013 b7C
b7D
by b7E

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the propetrty of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not

to be distributed outside your agency.



FD-1036 (Rev. 10-16-2009)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form Type: EMAIL

Title: (U) Email from AUSA to OIA with G4S Materials

UNCLASSIFIED

Import Form

Approved By: SSAl

Drafted ByJ

Case ID #:l

o) |
Synopsis: (U) Email from AUSA to OIA with G4S Materials
L2 4

09/13/2013

UNCLASSIFIED
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FD-263 (Rev. 17-72)

‘FEDERA@UREAU OF INVESTIGATION. ¥ -

REPORTING OFFICE

PHOENIX

OFFICE OF ORIGIN

PHOENIX

DATE

1/17/73

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

1/15/73

TITLE OF CASE

, UNSUB;

REPORT MADE BY

CH

ACTER OF CASE

WACKEN HUT SERVICES, INC,

Enclose& for the Bureau are three (3) copies of

MERCURY, NEVADA; ke
aka P b6
] VICKM EMPLOYMENT -~ CRA OF 1964 ., hbIC
; "\Q_ f':(f“ !
" \/ N L W ,
i -C - .. i
ADMINISTRATIVE:
Copy furnished Las Vegas for information since
3 matter involves AEC facility located in that Division.
™~
~ ENCLOSURES TO BUREAU:

‘BY

v a letter dated 1/3/72. s
v ]
¥ A—*ﬂ’"" [
<) { e ‘?;147;5_.‘37_2??'
s t B e
Fel |
ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED 1 NONE ACQUIT- CASE‘HA 'eé‘!a:_‘:.«‘f)m ] '
CONVvic. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS T -
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [_]Jyes [no
PENDING PROSECU TION
OVER SIX MONTHS [Jves [JINno
APPROVED T CHAREE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACESBELOW .
COPIES MAD L L — “ﬂ
;:‘ fiﬁ‘"» /v' / ‘5‘?/ ' _ 38:., < / “ﬁ‘ ﬁi%
. 3 « Bureau (mcl ...3).“43"’ e ,gp P ——
1 - USA, Phoenix (Encl -1) " , -
1 - Las Vegas 1.-1) (Info) | 7 Jal 7,_ 1973 -
1 - Phoenix (173-NEW)
L L >
£\ ~‘\y
, - }\ 7\
Dissemination Record of Attached Report \ | Notations &g}?&f\ i
Agency Q o R_p . i l\\‘;"\l- “
Request Recd. (lENLLesd&E&) “;",.‘f '?“OC“
7 - F 4= TN
Date Fwd. f- 8 4 La = v"' ,L“, -
How Fwd. o7 A - J
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FD-204 (Rev. 3-3-59) ® ’ =

- W * [ ) T
. UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TICE ¢ . . .
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Copy to: 1 - UsA, Phoenix (Encl.-1)
Report of: | | Office: PHOENIX B0
Date: 1717773 BTe
Field Office File #: PX 173-NEW Bureau File #:
Title: UNKNOWN SUBJECT;

WACKENHUT SERVICES, INC,
MERCURY, NEVADA;
| |- VICTIM

Character: EMPILOYMENT - CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964

Synopsis: Victim, a Caucasian male, advised employed as guard by
Wackenhut Corporation at AEC testing ground, Mercury, Nevada,
since 6/18/69. Stated let go 1/8/73 due to reduction in force
and five minority employees kept working that had less seniority
than he did. Stated reported incident to Union who wrote
letter on his behalf. Stated believed this action was
violation of his civil rights. "

= @ =
| ENCLOSURES 10 USA:

, Enclosed for the U,S, Attorney, Phoenix, is one
| copy of a letter dated January 3, 1972.

DETAILS:

This investigation is predicated upon information
furnished by victim on January 15, 1973, that his c¢ivil
rights had been violated.

AT PHOENIX, ARIZONA:

This is a preliminary investigation.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents
are not to be distributed outside your agency.

y

U. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1870 O ~ 406-840




~, -~

FD-202 REV 11-27-704, £ A g Y
i »
d i
— ~ . &
< ® e
fe) £ .

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI

Date of transcription

. |was interviewed at the Phoenix b6
Office of the FBI at his request. He stated he wished to b7C
nake a complaint against Wackerhut Services, Inc., !ercury,
Nevada, for discrimination in employment against himself
and others.

He stated the Wackenhut company provides the security
force at the atomic testing grounds at Ilercury, Nevada. He
stated he does not know the exact number of employees the
company has, but estimated several hundred. He stated
the company employs an estimated 8 {o 10 percent minority
enployees.

He furnished the following complaint:

He has been employed with the company at Mercury,
Nevada, since June, 1969, as a securitfy inspector. Each
emp loyee has a separate employment contract with the company.
He sipgned a new employment contract about August, 1972, for
a three~year period. Up to that time, all reduction in force
action was taken by the company on a seniority basis. In
the new employment contract of August, 1972, was a new
provision providing the company could reduce forces without
regard to the seniority order. He stated fthis provision was
to allow the company to maintain a certain percentage of
ninority employees at all times towit, 10 percent the first
year, 12 percent the second year, and 14 percent the third
year.

On January 8, 1973, the company had a reduction
in force in which 26 men, himself included, were let go.
Five ninority people were retained in their jobs at this
time, all of whom had less senivrity than he did. These
individuals and their seniority dates are as follows;

b6
b7C

Interviewed on 1/15/73 ot Phﬂenix, Arizona File #Phoenix 173-I:E?ﬁ‘-

sas| | and -
by-—l_ I Date dictated 1/16/73 b7C
2

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. If is the property of the FBI and is looned to your agency:
it ond s conlents are not to be distributed oulside your agency.
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PX 173-NEW
| | b6

3 b7C
stated he felt this action by the company bé
discriminated against him in violation of his civil rights. BIC

|stated he was hired June 18, 1969, as a securitjyPs
inspector and continues in that position. He stated he makes bIC
$4.60 per hour. He stated his duties are security guard

at the Atomic Energy Commisgion installation, Mercury,

Nevada, and about 90 percent of the guards are Caucasian.

He gtated he would estimate about 8 to 10 percent other

gimilar employees are members of minority groups. He

stated he knows of no other jobs with his company that menmbers

of minority groups hold, He stated he is familiar with and
understands company policies regarding promotion recall and

lay-off as stated above, He advised ] |

He gtated thecompany has only the one work force in
the installation to his knowledge. He stated the company
organization is as follows:

b6
b7cC




173-NEW
b6
b7C

He stated all similar employees, including himself,
belong to the Independent Guard Association of Nevada, Local No.
1, Mercury, Nevada. He stated membership included all
security inspectors at the divigion and all minority employees.
balong to the union. He stated he took this matter to the Union
and the steward wrote a letter to the company on his behalf,

He furnished a copy of this letter,

He stated other indi¥iduals who were laid off
Jangary 8, 1973, who are in the same situation he is are as
follows:

. b6
b7C

stated he has made this complaint to no 230

one else.

[ lwas advised the information he has furnished bé
will be forwarded to the Civil Rights Division, U, S, Depariment b7C
of Justie. He was also advised he would have a remedy under
any local Nevada employment laws. He was also advised that

4




PX 173-NEW

in order to obtain relief on hig individual grievance, he
should file a complaint with the Equal Employmept Ovvortunity
Commission, Washington, D.C., within 180 days.
stated he would contact his attorney concerning any possible
action to be taken under Nevada laws and would file a complaint
with the Equal Employment Opportunity Commisgion, Washington,
b.C,

[ ]declined to furnish a signed statement.

ig degeribed as follows:

Name

Alias

Race

Sex

Date of birth
Place of birth
Height

Weight

Haix

Eyes

Residence
Wife

Children
Military service

Education
Occupation

5%
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‘Senuary 3, 1972
e et . Q Msrcury,;fﬁevaéa ‘ —
¥r, R.Co Diekmann, Ohief, Fiéld Operations
WVackenhut Servides Xaes, . T ' .
Hereu:y, Nevada : S \

SUBJEGT:s GRIEVANCE: Redustion in Force, Out of Seniority Order,
; Articie 9.4, and Violation of Equal Employument
y - Opportunities, Arvisle 6.1 )

" Refererms-e 4o your letter of Deoember 29, 1972, addressed to 26 IGAN
‘bergaining unit members, Iinforming them of 2 redustion in force,
effeptive 0600, January 8, 1573. it is noted that 24 of these 26
emplayeeg are being redused’in foree outsido of their seniority order
as #pegified in Article 9.4, The apparént reason for by-passing such .
agoepted seniority order is that these men are Causasian non-minority
employees as specified in Article 6.4 of our eurrent labor agreement,

" Please refer to Article 30.1 of the agreement, which gpeeifies {that
any provision of this agreement that violates or eonfligts with Federal

. or State Lawg or-Regulations shall begome null and void. Publis Law,
88-352 of July 2, 1964, more commonly know as the Civil Rights Act, im :
Title Seven, Seaetion 753 (a) does state:"It shall be an unlawful employmeny
-practice for an employere (1) to fail or refuss to hire or
any individual, or otherwise to discriminate against any individualees
begause of sugh individuals rase, soler, veligion, sex or national

.. origin.® Paragraph (j) of this same Ti%le Seven, Section T03 docs

- ptaves "That nothing sontained in this title shall be interpreted %o

"require.any employer to grent preferential $reatment o any dndividual
or to any group bacause race, Golor, religlion, sex or national origin
of such individual or group, on agsount of an inbalange’ whigh mey exlsg
with pegpest to-the total number or percentage of persons of any page

- eolor, veliglon, sex o¥ national origin employed by any employers

. Ve have wegently redeived a gommunication from U.S. Sesretary of Labory’
James 1, Hodgson, which reiterates these pragtices ané affirms this law.

" In addition, Searatary ef Labor, isigson, and John I Wilks; Director,

- 0ffige of Federal Contrast Compliance, jointlly om Sept, 2%, 1971, did
isgue an order to Heads of ALl Agensies, gedting forth bid eonditions
for the Southern Nevada area, and-in Sectlon two, i12ge 15, paragraph 5
of this order, Jlon-Disarimination, did states "In =u eVen% nay & gone
tragtor orsubsontragtor utilize the goals, timetables owv affirmative

~ agtion steps required by Part Two in such & manner &8 0 gausej oy  °

resgult in diser mination against any person on agaount of rase, aolon,

religion, sex or national origin.™ .

As 24 of the employees o be redueed in force ave inoluded in thig 1igt

- outside of normal seniority order, for reascns:of race or aclor, this iu
& gleay violation of the above lawa andl orders, as the Agsosiatdnn Gonw
tended during the long negodiatlons of this labor agreement, TFive Hogre
gunployees of lesger seniority are being retained in employment by WSI
for rasial or @olor vreapons only. The Oivwil-Righits Ast of 1964 vas
dntended Yo glve protestion o alil Acerdeens, and those under vhy prow
teetion of our laws, agalnnt diseriminediony and 4 spasifisally worded
in that manner vhich hap besn wpheld in Federal Couryse

fotiime— 90947
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Therefore, we must request that 1f a Force Réduction termination is
negessary at this +time; all employees bé treated equally, in estab-
Jished seniority ordery and such Forse Redw tion on January 8, 1973
be nade-in gomplete senloriiy order, with no disérimination begause
of rase, soclor, rellgion, sex or national crigin. \

. I£ the Company insists on this violation of Federal law, 4%t 48 requested

. -that the five highest seniority men'affeated by this Reduction i{n Foree
be gontinued on the payroll, namely, James-Cahndl,. Thomas Green, Kenneth
Fullenwider, Charies'Seitz and Joyce Smith, to alleviate any suffering
to these inGividuals, or their families because of this planned dise
crimination. ‘ .

I£ these requests are denied, we have been informed that sharges will
be filed with the U,S. Justice Department by individuals; naming both
Wagkenhut and the IGAN as parties o this disorimination. Thersfors,
we request WSI, through the U.S. ALE.Cy veimburae the IGAN for any and
all legal ezpenses incurred in defending our Assoeiation sgainst such

. gharged.. . This is not an unrsasonable request, as the USAEC will BO

_ rolmbursing WSI fer their ontira legal cxzpensesy
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AncRorage Daily Ne@s

March 30, 1992

Freedom of Information Office

Federal Bureau of Investigation

9th St. & Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Room 2089
Washington, DC 20535

%

Dear Sir/Madam:
This is a Freedom of Information Act/Privacy Act request.

I am requesting information concerning the National Crime Information Center
computers which I believe to be disclosable under FOIA. In general, I am'seeking
information about an NCIC log-on and information search (or searches) which
may have occurred in 1990 and which, if they occurred, would be a matter of
great public interest. I am also seeking information about a particular NCIC user:

-

Specifically, my request is as follows:

PartI

Using NCIC tracki1.1g data through which log-ons and information searches are
monitored, I wish to find out whether any police agency or other user of the

NCIC system sought information on the following people in March, April or
May of 1990:

If there is a record of an NCIC user requesting information on those individuals,
I wish to know which user it was and where that user was located, and, if
possible, which computer terminal was used at that agency. I also wish to know

ga?c__M/ X%d"z-

the date and time the information was sought each time a request a5 mad NDEXED
any other information captured by the monitoring procedure. SERIALIZED., E)
JUL 16 1892
_ JBl=ANCHORAGR
Street Address: 1001 Northway Drive, Anchorage, Alaska 99508 ; P\\ﬁ(_ﬂ
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 149001, Anchorage, AK 99514-9001 NN

(800) 478-4200 (907) 257-4200 TTY 257-4522

> b6

b7C

b6
b7C




W

o o

March 30, 1992 — Page 2

Part II

I wish to know whether there is an NCIC terminal or terminals in any security,
administrative or operational facility of the Alyeska Fipeline Service Company in

Alaska or in any facility operated by its security contractors, the Wackenhut¥”

Corp. or its subsidiary, American Guard and Alert. Whether there is or is not an
authorized NCIC terminal at any of those locations, I Wish to obtain edpies of any
agreements that may exist between the FBI/NCIC and Alyeska/Wackenhut
governing NCIC information that Alyeska/Wackenhut may have access to. If
Alyeska/Wackenhut has access to NCIC information, I am interested in the

circumstances under which Alyeska/Wackenhut may query the NCIC database, s~

and what provisions are in place to ensure the privacy of legitimately obtained

information.

Background

I acknowledge that this is probably an unusual request. It stems from a private
investigation conducted by the Wackenhut-Corp. on-behalf of its client, the Alyeska
Pipeline Service Co. (See attachment 1, the first Anchorage Daily News article with
details on the investigation.) The investigation was an effort by Alyeska, the operator
of the trans-Alaska pipeline, to find out who among its employees were leaking
information about its environmental and safety record to its critics, and .to the
media, the Government and Congress. During the seven-month undercover

-operation, Wackenhut operatives searched the trash of its targets, purchased

private telephone records of its targets from information brokers, obtained credit
reports on its targets, took the mail of one of its targets, and set up a phony
environmental firm to win the trust of their chief target and tempt him into
disclosing his sources within Alyeska. Police records were obtained on at least

one subject, a Valdez bartender by the name of] Ksee attachment 2, a
memo from Wackenhut operative|  [security manager for
Alyeska).

The Alyeska investigation was conducted from March 1990 to September 1990. It
was abruptly canceled when the seven oil companies that own the trans-Alaska
pipeline (and Alyeska) learned about the investigation and ordered it stopped. It
remained secret until August 1991, when an former Wackenhut investigator came
forward and told his story to Congress. Since then, the investigation has been the
subject of three days of congressignal hearings before the House Interior and
Insular Affairs Committee, and of extensive media coverage in Alaska. It has also
been reported in the Wall Street Journal, the New York Times, the Los Angeles

b6
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M'a;ch 30, 1992 — Page 3 |

Times, the Boston Globe and the Miami Herald. A criminal investigation into the
activities of Wackenhut investigators is being conducted by Virginia authorities.

I believe that WacR‘éj{Et operatives acce's.% the NCIC network to obtain
background information during the early stages of the investigation. This belief
comes from information supplied to me by confidential sources who are formf%
Wackenhut ifivestigdrs. These informants are quite familiadt with the NCI

system from their days as police and/or Government investigators. My belief
also comes from logical deduction based on information that has appeared in
reports prepared by the Wackenhut operatives, and from their methods of
operations that have already been disclosed (see attachment 3, a price list for services

from Wackenhut obtained under subpoena by the House Interior and Insular Affairs
Committee, which includes an NCIC search).

Why this FOIA request should be granted

I. This is a matter of grave public concern

-
. & » R

As previously stated, Alyeska’s investigation has been important news in Alaska
and the Lower 48. Nearly 100 news stories have appeared in Alaska media since
August. In light of Alyeska’s performance over the past five or six years, including
its dismal record in connection with the Exxon Valdez disaster, any effort by
Alyeska to silence its environmental critics and cut off the flow of information to
the EPA, Congress and the media is of great concern to Alaskans. .

" At the same time, the FBI has shown itself to be very interested in the security of

the NCIC system. In December of 1991, information brokers, police and government
officials were shown to be in collusion to violate the security of the NCIC system
in a series of busts led by the FBI, the Department Health and Human Services,
and U.S. Attorneys in New Jersey and Florida. In‘general, the issue of privacy of
huge databases has been receiving great attention lately.

II. No one’s privacy rights will be violated.

I am not asking for any record contained within the NCIC system, nor even an
acknowledgment that a record exists. I am only asking whether information on
five individuals — four of whom are cooperating with me, and all of whom have
been named as a result of-information disclosed by Congress and other sources
— was sotght B someonp. ]
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III. NCIC security will not be compromised.

I have already been told by an FBI spokesman, (interview Feb.

19, 1992), that records of access to the NCIC database are kept for at least two -

years, and maybe much longer. Surely alerting the public to the fact that the FBI
can track security breaches will be a benefit. The public also has a right to know
how secure the FBI's information really is, and what kinds of efforts are.made to
keep it that way.

»®

IV. There is no on-going investigation that will be compromised.

As far as I know, only Virginia state authorities are investigating this case for
criminal wrong-doing, and they, obviously, are looking for violations of state
law. The U.S. Attorney for Alaska, Wev Shea, told me he is not interested in
investigating the Alyeska affair. At this 5 point, with the possible exception of

‘Congress, I believe.I'am the only person inquiring into this facet of the case. If the

* information I seek is located:and a possible violation of the law is found, there

will be ample-opportunity for Mr. Shea or any other Justice Department official -

to take notice and investigate.

a

Enclosures:

1. Anchorage Daily News, 8/17/91: “Affidavits allege covert Alyeska probe.”
2 I\Mj# of Wackenhut to of Alyeska, 4/25/90,
RE

3. Spedial Services price list, Wackenhut Special Investigations Division.
4. Anchorage Daily News, 3/15/92: “Alyeska’s spies obtained credit reports.”

"March 30, 1992 — Paged
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ANCHORAGE, ALASKA, SATURDAY, AUGUST 17, 1991

PRICE 25 CENTS

Affidavits allege covert Alyeska probe

IM FARARO, BRUCE MELZER

and RICHARD MAUER
Oady News repoiters

A ninc-month oil-industry inves-
tigation of ex-oil broker and envl-
ronmental gadfly Chuck Hamel
was designed to ruin his reputa-
tion and expose his secret sources
with a bag of dirty tricks that
included a bogus environmental
organization and a spy masquerad-
ing as a reporter, according to two ,
sworn statements filed in a federal
lawsuit in Texas.

*Al4  Anchorage Daily News

. The affidavits were prepared by
former employees of Wackenhut
Corp. who sald they were repulsed
by the company’s behavior in the
Investigation. They describe a co-
vert operation on behalf of
Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. and
Exxon that lllegally Invaded Ha-
mel's privacy, and eavesdropped
on his life for at least nine months.

Onc of the employees said the
private investigators had even laid
plans to target Rep,George Miller,
D-Calif., “and other‘unnamed con-

Saturday, August 17, 1991

gressmen to whom Hamel was
providing information for use with
their hearings about environmen-
tal wrongdoing by Exxon, Alyeska

and other oil companles in Alas-

They said Wackenhut went so
far as to:.create a bogus environ-
mental organization called The
Ecolit Group, staffed it with Wack-
enhut employees using false ldent!-
ties, and used it to.gain Hamel's
confidence. Another Wackenhut
employee posed as a reporter and

P ad

flew té.Alaska to be here when
Hamel showed up. .

They also monitored his tele-
phone bills and personal finances,
went through his trash, and con-
ducted electronic surveillance of
his home, his business, and a hotel
room he used, according to one of
the affidavits.

Miller, the leading critic of
Alyeska in Congress, has demand-
ed that Alyeska tum over all
records connected with the Hamel

Ex-private investigators report spying, bogus identities aimed at outspoken oil industry critic

investigation. Alyeska sald it will
comply.

Alyeska and Wackenhut issued
blanket statements denying any
wrongdoing, while Exxon said it
was not a party to the Investiga-
tion,

“We're positive that anything
done during that investigatior,
there was nothing there, there was
no burglary, there was no wiretap-
ping, there was nothing illegal,”

Please see Back Page, ALYESKA

-

.« THE BACK PAGE

BLYESKA: Suit al

L Continued from Pago A-1 I

. Wackenhut Corp. spokesman Pat.

rick Cannan said. Investigating
members of Congress and their
staff is illepal and Wackenhut has
neve! done that, Cannan sald,

Exxon spokesman Jim Pitls
would oily relense a prepared
statement that said: **Exxon has
never conducled or authorized an
investigation of any sort, nor any
undercover surveillance of Mr.
Charlex Hamel. A security Investl.
gation was conducted by Alyeska
Pipeline Sepvice Co. without any
T T L I

<

leges dirty

Ly

a2

SR
[3e0s 3
a0
i

.

X

W
- O ,@‘ri‘
I

ks directed

talist Wayne Jenkins — that Ha-.'

mel had so embarrassed the oil
Industry with his disclosures relat.
Ing to air and water pollution
“that cost for Exxon was no is-
sue,” she sald.

*I was told numerous times by
Wayne Black that this case was
being funded by Alyeska ind
Exxon In order to compromise Mr.
Hamel in some way,"* she said. *'!
leamed that In March 1990, the
entire undercover operations team
flew to Anchorage, Alaska, where
they knew that Mr. Hamel was
traveling to, and d:lring that Gip

LS Tl e Heave PRCLI 1R J

at Hamel

up little of value.

But the ex-employee said he was
told by his direct supervisor, Gil
Mugarra, that the undeicover oper-
ation had been “very successful™
and that it was halted when they
got *all the information they
needed.”

The goal, in addition to finding
out all they could about Hamel,
wis ''to identify the infornation
and informants that he was pro-
viding to Congress and the nedia
in regards to various activites in
Alaska,” the ex-employee sail.

The undercover team friel to
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Wackenhut Corp. spokesman Pat.
rick Cannan said. Investipgating
members of Congress and  their
staff is ilegal and Wackenhut has
never done that, Cannan suid.

LExxon spokesman Jim  Pitts
waould only release a prepared
statement that said: “Exxon has
never conducted or authorized an
investigation of any sort, nor any
undercover surveillance of Mr:
«Charles Hamel, A security investi-
gation was conducted by Alyeska
Pipeline Service Co. without any
kuowledge by Exxon.”

The documents were filed by
Hiamel in Exxon’s lawsuit ugainst
him ‘and two Aluskans. While the
suit is, on the surface, a dispute
over lease rights on the North
Slope, it has taken on a larger
importance because of the Indus.
t1y’s Jongaunning confrontations
with' Hamel, one of its ficrcest and
maost effective critics.

Hamel has been at war with
Alyeska and several of its owner
compinles for years. The troubles
diite back to Hamel's yeuars as an
oil broker. He became o gadfly
after, he says, the big oil compa-
nies that make up Alyeska drove
him out of the business because he
wanted to know why there was so
much water in the North Slope
ciude he brokered.

Wackenhut, based in Corul Ga.
bles. Fla., is the third laigest
private security and investigations
firm in the United States, and its
operations extend aroufid (he
world. A subsidiary provides secu-
rity on the trans-Alaska pipeline
for Alyeska.

It was Wackenhut's 50-person
clogk-and-dagger departiment —, its
Speciad Investigations Division —
that took on the task of spying on’
Hamel for Alyeska and Exxon, the
affidavits say.

= Alyeska acknowledged paying
Wackenhut about $200,000 to inves-
tigate leaks of Its documents to
Huamel, but denied authorizing
unytaing illegal, Exxon denfed §t
hized Wackenhut to build a dossier
on Hamel.

But one of the ex-Wackenhut

=~ employees said the companles

spent over $1 million on the inves.
tigation, and the other suid he was
told by a supervisor that Wacken-
hut was billing Exxon and Alyeska
$50,000 2 month plus expenses.,
While the affidavits were signed

t b i

Archorsge Daly News e photo )

Chuck Hame!

and notarized., their names were
blacked out when they were filed
by Hamel's lawyers in Houston.
However, the self description giv-
en by one — his age and past law
enforcement employment, includ-
Ing a job with the Dade County,
Fla., court system — led his former
supervisor at the courthouse o
conclude t was Rafael Castillo.

The otherrex-employee described,
herself as a foimer criminal inves.
tigator for the U.S. Customs Ser-
vice who worked for Wackenhut in
Florida from May to August 1990.

A Wackenhut spokesman cone
firmed that Castillo worked for
the ompany during the perlod In
question und was no longer em-
ployed by the company. Castillo
could not be reached for comment.

Wackenhut s convinced the affi-
davits were made by former com-
pany employees. *‘They've got
enough Inside information to lead
me to believe that,” spokesman
Cannan said.

But, he added, **a lot of inaccu-
racies can be made to scem like
accuracies by enough truthful
things in there that It all gets
clouded and mistaken for the
truth,'* he said.

Both former Wackenhut employ-
ees said they feared for their own
safety and that of thelr famllies
and other Wackenhut employees
who have blown the whistle on the
Hamel case. They also said that

o SAIK WL 7 Arcrorage Osdy News
Pat Wellington

based on past conduct by their
supervisors, they expected that
Wackenhut’s Investigative files
would be shredded if the company
thought it could get away with it.

1 havel seen documents being
shredded when an internal or audit
group was scheduled to come,”
sald the man who appears to be
Castillo. “I also belleve that the
materials gained by the Hamel
investigation are so sensitive that
they will be destroyed without
{xlxterventlon of competent authori-

es."”

The.case files are no longer in
Wackenhut's possession and the
company no longer knows who has
them, spokesman Cannan said.
**Somebody In our organization
knows where we sent them but
that doesn’t mean that Is where
they still,are,”” Cannan said.

The female ex-employee said she
was assigned to “the Alaska Oper-
ation,'” as it was known in the
office, and ordered to analyze Ha-
mel’s long-distance telephone re-
cords. During her four months
with the company, at least six
people were assigned to the inves-
tigation, she sald, which was set
up in a dummy office in the ritzy
Coconut Grove nelghborhood of
Miaml.

She was told by the director of
the Speclial Investigation Divislon,
Wayne Black — a man who mas-
queraded to Hamel as environmen-

tasist wayne Jenkins o that Ha-
mel had so embarrassed the oil
industry with his disclosures relat-
ing to air and water pollution
“that cost for Exxon was no is-
sue,* she said.

“} was told numecrous times by
Wayne Black that this case was
being funded by Alyeska and
Exxon in order to compromise Mr.
Hamel In some way.,” she said, I
leamed that in March 1990, the
entire undercover operations team
flew to Anchorage, Alaska, where
they knew that Mr. Hamel was
traveling to, and during that trip
Ricki Jacobson (under the alius of
Ricki Eidelson), approached . Mr.,
Hamel as an environmental report-
er.”

The other ex-employec said his
knowledge of the case comces from
his assignment on March 1! by
Wackenhut. to the secret division,
and from interviews he conducted
with other employees who partici-
pated in the investigation of Ha-.
mel.

He sald the Investigation was
conducted to obtain *“significant
fnsight into his personal life and
information about his various dis-
putes with Exxon and Alyeska.”

On March 13, as he sat at his
new, desk beside the Wackenhut
evidence vault, the employee said
he was fntroduced to a man who
had come to review the sccret files.
The visitor described himself as
Alyeska'’s sccurity chief and he
wore an Alaska State Trooper la.
pel pin.

The ex-employee couldn't re.
member the man’s name, but he
accurately described Alyeska secu-
rity director Pat Wellington — 'he
was a large Caucasian male with a
broad girth, in his mid-50s, with a
strong handshake.”

Wellington spent two days in
Coral Gables reviewing the files,
the employee said.

Wellington, reached at home Fri-
day night, said he could not com-
ment on the affidavits because it is
against Alyeska policy for him to
talk to the media.

Alyeska spokeswoman Marnie
Isaacs said Wellington had been
;‘het company's Haison to Wacken-
ut.

“He oversaw the contract for
(Alyeska President) Jim (Hermill-
er),"” she sald.

Alyeska says it broke off the
Investigation in September 1990
after seven months when it turned

up little of value.

But the ex-employce said he wis
told by his direct supervisor, Gil
Mugarra, that the undercover oper-
ation had been “very succossful™
and that it was halted when they
got *all the information they
needed.”

The goal, in addition to finding:
out all they could about lamel,
was *“'to Identify the information
and informants that he was pio-
viding to Congreds and the media
in regards to various activities in
Alaska,"” the ex-employee said.

The undercover team tricd to
'set up” Hamel with "a female
operative who posed as an environ-
mental 1eporter,” and offered him
“huge amounts of cash™ for his
activities, the ex-employce said.

The man said he quit his job
with Wackenhut because its activ.
jes were against the law. “After
obtaining legal advice I contacted
Mr. Hamel to advise him of the
operation that had been conducted
and to offer my assistance in fur.
ther bringing this matter to the
proper officials,” he said.

Both ex-employees said they
have spoken to federal investiga-
tors.

Wackenhut spokesman Cannan
said a private lawyer, Willium
Richey. was brought in by Wacken-
hut to review each step of the
investigation “'before we did any-
thing" to-make sure that all the
activities were legal. i

Richey, reached’ at his Miami
Beach home refused to confirm
that he worked for Wackenhut, but
said, *"If Wackenhut tells you
something, they ought to know.”

Wackenhut’s investigation was
designed to gather evidence that
would stand up in court.

“That was the bottom line in
everything we did, thinking into
the future that we would want
everything to be admissible, doing
anything that would not be admis-
sible would be a waste of time,”
Cannuan said.

Alyeska would not comment on
the affadivits because -they said
the they were filed as part of an
Exxon lawsuit and that Exxon
should answer any questions on
them.

But spokeswoman Isaacs added,
“We won't say what we did do,
we'll only say what we didn't do.
There was no burglary, no taped
conversations of Mr. Hamel and no
wiretaps of Mr. Hamel.”
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Alyeska’s spies obtained credit reports

3y Evidence shows Wackenhut investigators got information on Hamel, DEC official

By RICHARD MAUER
Yty News ieporter

A new trail of evidence
uncovered fn the aftermath
of Alveska Pipeline Service
Co.'s 1990 spy operation in-
dicates that Alyeska’s inves.
tigators snooped through the
persondl eredit histories of

at Jeast four of their targets.,

I that is true, thelr activi-
ty could vielate federal
eriminal law that protects
the privacy of personal cred-
it seports, The Fair Ciedit

gt

Reporting Act provides for
penalties of a year In fail
and a $5,000 fine each time a
person intentionally obtains
“information on a consumer
from a consumer reporting
agency under false pre-
fenses.”

Alyeska and the Wacken-
hut Corp. of Coral' Gables,
Fla., the private security
company it hired to plug
leaks of embarrassing and
damaging corporate infor-
mation, have mailntained

since their investigation be-
came public In August that
it was conducted legally.

But an investigation by
Equifax Information Ser-
vices of Atlanta, prompted
by Daily News Inquiries,
showed the four credit histo-
ries were obtained by Wack-
enhut detectives in March
and April 1990, just as their
Investigation for Alyeska
was beginning.

Former Wackenhut inves.
tigators say the practice of

obtaining credit reports,
though illegal, was a com-
mon shortcut for preparing
background profiles of in-
vestigative targets.

A spokeswoman for Equi-
fax, one of the country's
largest consumer credit re-
porting agencies, said be-
cause of the unauthorized
releases it will no longer
provide credit reports to the
agency-middleman used by
Wackenhut.

Only one of the four cred-

it reports has turned up in
the files subpoenaed by the
House Interior Committee
when it begun looking into
the matter. Alyeska said the
Wackenhut investigators ob-
tained that report in error
after requesting a different,
legitimate document from
Equifax. The three other
credit historics, along with
dozens of other missing re-
cords sought by congressio-
nal investigators, have never
surfaced in the case files.

Alyeska asked Wackenhut
to uncover how ils docu-
ments and information were
leaking to critics, including
former oil broker Charles
Hamel of Virginia. Hamel
passed his Alyeska lips to.
the press. Congress and gov.
crnment agencies.

Wackenhut and Alyeska
have alicady admitted the
investigators stole trash, ab-.
tained personal telephone

Please see Page A-13, CREDIT
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records from as-yet undis-
closed sources, took mail
and documents in Hamel’s
possession when he wasn't
looking and created a phony
environmental organization
to trick him Into revealing
his tipsters® Identities.

Hamel was one of the four
people whose personal credit
histories were obtained. The
others were Valdez bartend.
er Robert Swift, who be-
{riended two Wackenhut in.
vestigators when they came
to town in undercover dis-
guises: Robert Scott, a fired
Alyeska worker who secret.
ly supplied Hamel with evi.
dence of air and water pollu-
tion at the Valdez terminal
and of safety dangers; and
Dun Lawn, the Alaska De-
partment of Environmental
Conservation official in
charge of monitoring
Alyeska's Valdez operations
until the summer of 1989.

Lawn's credit report was
the only one in the case files
that Alyeska and Wackenhut
turned over to the House'
Interior Committee, which
has oversight of plpellne
operations. '

After congressional hear-
ings in November revealed
the extent of the Alyeska
investigation, all four men
asked Equifax whether any-
one had sought their person-
al tinanclal information,

The reports they got back
didn't directly tie Wacken.
hut or its two lead Investiga..
tors In the Alyeska investi.
gation, Wayne Black and
Rick Lund, to the private
records.

But the Equifax reports
showed that Mercantile
Credit Associates Inc. of
Fort Lauderdale, Fla., the
company often used as a
middleman by Wackenhut's
Speciul Investigations Divi.
sion, requested the credit
histories of Hame) on March
19, 1990, and Scott and Lawn
on March 28, 1990, The dates
coincide with the start of the
Wackenhut investigation.

Mercantilc¢  obtained
Swift’s credit history on
April 20, 1990.

Swift first met Lund and
another Wackenhut ,operis
tive, Gary Crep. when they
\vent undercover in Valde:
irom aprit 2 10 April 1,
1990, in an unsuccessful ci.

fort to entice Alyeska work-
ers into tattling on the com-
pany. According to Swift's
recollections and memos
that Lund sent to Alyeska,
the two fnvestigators met
Swift at the Club Bar and
spent several evenings
pumping him for informa.

on,

Hame), Swift, Scott and
Lawn all say they had no
dealings with Mercantile
that would have prompted
the {irm to run a legitimate
credit check.

Black didn't retumn sever-
al phone calls placed to his
new bureau in Miami,
Wayne Black and Associates.

Lund, who still works at
Wackenhut, also didn’t re-
turn calls. His attorney,
Alan Weinstein of Miami
Beach, said, *To my knowl-
edge, there has never been
an illegal use of credit infor-
mation or improper obtain.
ing of credit information.”

Alyeska's spokeswoman,
Mamle Isaacs, wouldn't dis-
cuss the subject. Nor would
Pat Cannan, Wackenhut's
spokesman.

TRAIL TO WACKENHUT

Tina* Black, an Equifax
spokeswoman In Atlanta,
sald Its internal investiga-
tion showed that Mercantile
provided the four credit re-
ports to Wackenhut. As a
result of Its Investigation,
Equifax severed its business
ties to Mercantile on March

“They were not able to
demonstrate there had been
a permissible purpose for
obtaining the credit reports,
she said.

An owner of Mercantile,
Wally Iroff, said he had no
records to show who at
Wackenhut requestied the in-
formation or for what pur-
pose It was sought. But, he
sald. he had a longstanding
agreement with Wayne
Black, Wackenhut's director
of special investigations. to
provide credit histories for
legitimate employment
background checks.

*“You rely upon a compi-
py the size of Wackenhut
because Wackenhut has a
good reputation,” Iroff said.
“You don't look at thesce
things each time (u request
from Wackenhut arrives) —
vou're dependent on them
telling the truth. In 99 and

A

.

Dan Lawn

44/100ths of the time, Wack.
enhut was: doing employ-
ment verifications. If in five
one-hundredths percent it’s
something else, it's almost
Impossible to determine.”

Tina Black said Mercan-
tile, one of dozens of small
information brokers it al-
lows Into its huge database,
was required by contract to
keep records on each credit
history request for at least
two years. But when Equi
fax investigators showed up
at Mercantile looking for ey-
idence that the four credit
re{)ons were properly ob-
tained, Mercantile was emp-
ty-handed, she said.

Iroff blamed Iinexperi:
enced employees for discard-
ing records too soon.

Federal law allows credit
reports to be given out only
when a consumer {s request-
ing credit or some other ben-
efit, has.applied for a job or
an insurance policy. or a
court has issued a subpoena.

*If you don't fit into
those categories, they're not
supposed to give it out,”
said David Medine, associate
director for credit practices
of the Federal Trade Com.
mission.

‘ILLEGITIMATE' REQUESTS

Several former Wacken-
hut investigators have told
Congress and Florida state
authorities that Wackenhut's
Special Investigations Divi-
slon .routinely obtained
unauthorized credit reports
from Mcrcantile to profite

Oaly News 4 prole

Robert Swift

Investigative subjects.

Rafael Castillo, a former
police detective and govern:
ment agent who worked at
the Wackenhut division for
several months in 1991, said
in a telephone interview
from Florida that Wacken-
hut usually used one of its
own subsidiaries when it
had a legitimate reason for a
credit report. '*Mercantile
was only for the {llegitimate
ones,” Castillo said.

Castillo resigned in pro-
test over the activities he
saw in Black's division, and
reported them to a Wacken-
hut vice president and its
legal counsel. Neither took
any action, he said.

Black wasn’t fired until
December, a month after the
congressional hearings.

During those hearings,
Rep. Bill Richardson, D-.
N.M., waved Lawn's credit
report in the air as he ques-
tinned George Wackenhut,
the founder and chairman of
the company.

“My question is why
would an investigation on
purloined (Alyeska) docu-
ments obtain financial re-
cords of a public official like
Mr. Daniel Lawn?"* Richard-
son asked,

“I don’t know, siz," Wack-
enkut said.

After the hearinz. Alasku
officials directed Alyeska to
explain the credit report.
Alyeska wrote back that
Wackenhut had asked for an
Equifax “DTEC" on March
29, 1990 — a document that

¢ You rely upon a company the size
of Wackenhut because Wackenhut
has a good reputation. You don’t
look at these things each time (a
request from Wackenhut arrives)
— you're dependent on them

telling the truth. ®

» »

== Mercantile owner Wally Irotf

contains only a subject's cur-

rent address. Until a Federal*

Trade Commission ruling in
May 1990, It was legal to
provide a DTEC to anyone.
Alyeska said the full credit
report was provided in er-
ror, and offered no further
explanation.

Alyeska has also “never
explained why its investiga.
tors would need a credit
agency to provide Lawn’s
address in Valdez when he
could easily be found at his
office. However, on March
30, 1990 — two days after
Lawn’s credit report was or-
dered — Wayne Black told
Alyeska security chief Pat
Wellington in 2 memo that
Wackenhut agents were pre-
paring a *background” on
Lawn and others whom Ha.
mel had called from his
home telephone.

But Equifax spokeswom-
an Black sald her company
was asked for full credit
histories on all four men,
includigg Lawn, and not just
a 2
After Wackenhut opera-
tives Lund and Crep return-
ed from Valdez in April
1990, Wackenhut ran an ex-
tensive background check on
Club Bar bartender Swift.

The result of that investi-
gation was a two-page memo
on Swift that Lund sent to
Wellington on April 25. five
days after Mercantile re-
ceived Swift's credit history.
Under the heading “‘Finan-
cial Information,"” Lund pro-
vided the same three lines of
data that appear on Swift's
own credit report.

Lund also learned that
Swift had been the victim of

an attempted murder in
Florida in 1987.

In an interview, Swift
said he fled to Alaska be.
cause the crime never was
solved, He has deliberately
avoided obtaining credit
since coming to Valder to
keep his current where-
abouts out of the computers
of companies like Equifax,
he said.

Iroff of Mercantile said
Swift's address in Valdez
would have been added to
Equlfax's database at the
time his sta{f got the credit
report for Wackenhut,

Other Wackenhut memos
show that an extensive fi-
nancial profile of Hamel was
also prepared for Welling.
ton, though the source of
that data was not Identified.
In a memo to Wellington on
May 7, 1990. Lund said that
*using Hamt¥s Social® Secu-
rity and date of birth infor-
mation,"” he obtained the
current bank balance of a
Hamel account at Credstar
Bank.

Several Credstar accounts
are listed on Hamel's credit
history. )

“It’s very disturbing,'”
sald Hamel. ““There's a fed-
eral law that says it's a
crime for someone to obtain
the credit report without my
signature and my wife's
agreement.”

"The Justice Department
is the only one who could go
after them criminally,” said
Medine, the Federal Trade
Commission spokesman. But
that rarely happens, he said,
because most federal prose-
cutors consider misdemean-
ors too small to bother with.
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Supervisory Special Agent
Congressional Affairs Office / f@ =19 %
Federal Burean of Investigation

10th & Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20535

Dear

This is the information we discussed yesterday:

Name DOB Ss#

Although some dates of birth are not available from the
information in our files, we can probably obtain most if not all
of them by making a few phone calls. Please let me know if they
are essential. ’

It was a pleasure meeting you. Thank you for your help.

Sincerely,

b6 ;
b7C

~ Chief Counsel, Investigations
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OFF-LINE SEARCH REQUEST FROM THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
COMMITTEE ON INTERIOR AND INSULAR AFFAIRS

An off-line search was conducted from January 1,1990

through October 31, 1990, fdr_inqu;ries made against the NCIC
Wanted Person File (QW/2ZW) and the-Interstate Identification
Index (III). The following names, dates of birth, and social

Security numbers were searched:
Name DOB . SS#

searchec-.

IIX

No Records

No Records
12-Near Hits 2
1-Hit

No Records

No Records

No Records
1-Hit
Hundreds 1

1l No DOB was available

2 "Near Hits" refers to inquiries containing the name with a date

of birth within one year of the listed date.

e S
h S

e e

The following is a summarization of the attached

QW/ZW

No Records
No Records
No Records
2-Hits
1-Hits

No Records
No Records
1-Hit

N/A

bé
b7C

bé
b7C
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It is to be noted that this assignment was
originally received via SSA| | and then a

similar/almo i ical request was received on a ticker
from| | In order to avoid duplication of
effort and to ensure that the same response is provided to

two different held between| |
—1 and ssa|
Which]| ordered the type of search

and response o be completed in this matter.
Results of the search are ‘being provided to:

1. U.S. House of Representatives
Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs

2. Ssa

- The above is provided for information only. )

bé
b7C




June 29, 1992

Anchorage Daily News
P.O. Box 149001
Anchorage, AK 99514-9001

Dear

I refer to your letter to the Freedom of Information
Office, Federal Bureau of Investigation, dated March 30, 1992.
In the letter you made a Freedom of Information/Privacy Act
(FOIPA) request for certain National Crime Information Center
(NCIC) information.

The ability to obtain NCIC computerized file
information is permitted only to authorized governmental criminal
justice agencies in the discharge of official, mandated
responsibilities. Agencies permitted "access to NCIC criminal
history data include police departments, prosecutive agencies,
criminal courts, and correction departments. Alyeska Pipe Line
Service Company, Wackenhut Corporation, and any subsidiaries not
being government or criminal justice agencies, are not authorized
access to the NCIC system or terminals accessing the NCIC system.
No agreements exist between the FBI and Alyeska, Wackenhut or
subsidiaries as these are not government agencies.

Regarding the specific individuals named in your
letter, we are unable to provide you with information concerning
our review. The results of any such review are unavailable to
third party requestors. Evidence of misuse, if such were the
case, would in essence be the result of a criminal investigation.
The results of a criminal investigation would be exempt from
release under FOIPA.

For vour informatijon, the "Report of Investigation re
| Report) enclosed in your letter
contains information from the state of Florida. In Florida, an
open records law permits public access to the information in the
[:E:::]Report. However, NCIC information is still actessible only
to authorized agencies in Florida.

" b6

b7C

bé
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As you point out in your letter and regardless of the
results of our investigation, the FBI, as manager of the NCIC
system, takes seriously any allegation of NCIC misuse. We have
asked our Anchorage Field Office to contact you, particularly
regarding the Wackenhut Special Investigations Division, Special
Services price list. Thank-you.

.Sincerely,

David F. Nemecek
Chief °
National Crime Information Center

b6
b7C
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B |
~Supervisor of Records and
Identification
Department of Public Safety
Information Systems Section
5700 East Tudor Road
Anchorage, AK 99507

Dear

Reference is made _to t

June 29, 1992

2 opy of a letter
dated March 30, 1992, from to the Freedom of

Information Office, FBIHQ.

In the enclosed letter

indicates that he is a

| reporter with the Anchorage Daily News. —_|states he has

information of criminal misuse of the National Crime Information
Center System by unknown individuals connected with the Alyeska

¢ Pipeline Service Company and its security subcontractor,»
Wackenhut Corporation. I have referre ter to our
Anchorage Field Office and asked that be interviewed.

That office will then make a determination whether further
investigation is appropriate and, if so, what investigation to
conduct. I have suggested the Anchorage Office coordinate any
further investigation with your office.

Thank you for your attention to such matters.

Sincerely,

‘Chiexl
National Crime Information Center

b6
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TRANSMIT VIA: AIRTED,
CLASSIFICATION: UNCLAS DATE: 6/30/92

TO:

Enclosures

’ f
Mnirector, FBI (62-110866) \ OM( //1
. (4

SAC Anchorage (Szg;NEW)

PIPEL SERVICE COMPANY
YESKA CKENHUT CORPORATION
ME

OF GOVE NT PROPERTY (B); OO: ANCJ!RAGE

Y.

Enclosed for Anchorage are the following:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

one letter dated 3/30/92, from | to
the Freedom of Informatlon Office, FBIHQ;

one letter dated 4/16/92, from the U.S. House of
Representatives, Interior and Insular Affairs,
Washington, D.C., to the Congressional Affairs
Office, FBI HQ, Washington, D.C.;

3l memo from| | to
regarding the off-Iine search
request from the U.S. House of Representatives,
Committee on Interior Insular Affairs;

one response letter dated 6/29/92, to| |

computer printouts of the National Crime Information
Center (NCIC) off-line search results;

one letter dated 6/29/92, from | | to
[ | Supervisor of Records and

Identification, Anchorage, Alaska.

JUL -1 1892

Fesf=Addu tn ANk o
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Airtel to SAC, Anchorage 6/30/92
Re: Alyeska Pipeline Service Company,
AKA Alyeska; Wackenhut Corporation
Theft of Government Property (B); 00: Anchorage

Freedom of Information and Privacy Act Section Chief,
Mr. J. Kevin O'Brien, FBIHQ, provided the enclosed letter to the

NCIC Section, Technical Services Division. The letter is from

who indicates he is a reporter with the b6
Anchorage Daily News. | | states he has information of B7S
criminal misuse of the NCIC System by unknown individuals

connected with Alyeska and Wackenhut. Employees of Alyeska are
alleged to have instigated criminal misuse of the NCIC System by
employees of Wackenhut. An NCIC off-line log tape search of the
criminal history Interstate Identification Index (IXII) and Wanted
Person Files from 1/01/90 through 10/31/90 was conducted at FBIHQ
using the names, Social Security Numbers (SSN), and dates of
birth (DOB) as given by| | The majority of the search

results were negative; however, there was one III quervy and two
wanted person queries on the name |
[ | Note one wanted person
query by the Department of Public Safety, Anchorage, Alaska.

On 4/16/92, the U.S. House of Representatives,
Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, Washington, D.C.,
asked for an NCIC off-line log tape search of the III and Wanted
Person Files. The list of names, DOBs, and SSNs included those
provided by| | The majority of search results were

negative; however, there was one III query and two wanted person
queries on the name|

LEADS:

ANCHORAGE
AT ANCHORAGE, ALASKA

Will interview |concerning his b6
knowledge of unauthorized use of the NCIC System, including: b7cC

1) what evidence has he of misuse of the NCIC system;

2) what does he know about the Wackenhut Special
Investigations Division, Special Services price list
(attached to his letter);

3) where did he obtain this price list and,

4) would his source agree to an interview in this
matter.




- O O

Airtel to SAC, Anchorage 6/30/92
Re: Alyeska Pipeline Service Company,
AKA Alyeska; Wackenhut Corporation
Theft of Government Property (B); 00: Anchorage

Do not divulge results of the off-line searches to

A determination should then be made whether further
investigation would be fruitful or necessary. If further
investigation is warranted, coordination with the Department of
i is suggested through contact with
Supervisor of Records and Identification,

DPS, Information System Section, Anchorage, Alaska, telephone
number 907-269-5708.

Contact Ssal |at 202/324-5049, FBIHQ, if

there are any questions. Le .
Lrsd- Leydd Cdoam

b6
b7C

b6
b7C




e
P~
L)
%k TX CONFIRMATION REPORT %4
pe
DATE TIME TO.FROM
@1 7/ 2 ©88:28 202 324 3089
°

MODE
EC~--5

;f; I

JUL 2 '92 8:31 PAGE
ANCHORAGE AK.
MIN/SEC PGS  STATUS

B3"12 ©4 OK

2

<81

b6
b7C



FD-448"(Rev. 5-23-90) & 8
P

FBI FACSIMILE
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CLASSIFICATION s
PF?ECEDENCE 0O -TopSecret— Time Transmitted: ¢ e
O Immediate O -Seeret Sender’s Initials: . T
O  Priority 0 -Confidentiat- Number of Pages: A
Routine O Sensitive
Y4 Unclassified
To: D\R&C‘O.ﬂ--— (;.Q) L _ _ Date: 7 [Z[QL
(Name of Office)
Facsimile number: _ 202 32Y %o % 9 4
Attn: SS B D.M S06Y « Y245
(Name Room Telsphone No.)
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(Name of Office)
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F % FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88)
g FBI i
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
] Teletype [ Immediate O
[] Facsimile O Priority ] -SEERET—
Rl AIRTEL J Routine C] -CONFIDENTIAL—
0 UNCLASEFTO
[J UNCLAS
Date 9/30/92
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (62-110866)
FROM : SAC, ANCHORAGE (52C-AN-8440) (P)
SUBJECT : ALYESKA PIPELINE SERVICE COMPANY, aka
Alyeska;
WACKENHUT CORPORATION;
TGP (C)
O0: ANCHORAGE
Re Bureau airtel dated 6/30/92.
REQUEST OF THE BUREAU:

I The Bureau, Office of' Congressional Affairs, is

, requested to review documents released in
connection with the House Subcommittee on Interior 62;

- and Insular Affairs investigation into covert
operations by ALYESKA-WACKENHUT, to determine the 92}
source of a price list (attachment #3 of enclosure
#1 in referenced airtel).

2. The Bureau iﬁ_f.ur_th.er_neane_shed.l to review the
testimony of to determine if she
was the person who introduced this document during
the above hearings and, if appropriate, set leads
to locate and interview[::::ff::ﬁregarding her

‘ knowledge. of the price list and WACKENHUT'’s access
to NCIC information.
2 - Bureau
2) = Anchorade w
53 (-A-8Y¥0 &
Searched —mm—
erialized - CQ"
Approved: Transmitted PZr n
(Number) (Time) Indexed —————




52C-AN-8440

POINT OF CONTACT:

Ssa |or sa |
telephone (907) - .

DETAILS:

For the information of the Bureau,| |
staff Writer, Anchorage Dail:_News*_lnnl_uorrhway Drive,
Anchorage, Alaska, telephone was contacted
regarding his inquiries into a private investigation conducted
by the WACKENHUT CORPORATION on behalf of their client,
ALYESKA PIPELINE SERVICE COMPANY. He advised that, naturally,
he wished to protect his sources of information, but stated

that he was willing to cooperate with the FBI as much as
possible.

His investigation had determined primarily that
WACKENHUT investigators had a direct source of NCIC
information. This was a conclusion based upon statements from

_ his sources that as ALYESKA or former ALYESKA employees, they

would be told that this information could be obtained, that
investigators would then come back a day or so later in
possession of arrest or criminal history- information. The -
targeted person would either be told directly about this
information or the information would be circulated to other
employees.

In most instances, the source of this information
could only have been from NCIC. In one case in particular
involving a there was absolutely no other way
the WACKENHUT investigators could have learned of an incident
in which he was involved in Florida in 1987.

[ ladavised that his sources never saw, nor were
they shown, actual NCIC printouts, but that the information
was transcribed in great detail and was accurate.

[ ladvised that he obtained the WACKENHUT price
list (which offers NCIC information for sale for $85.00) from
an exhibit book of hearing documents from the House Interior
Subcommittee investigation. He advised that the document was
located in one of two volumes of exhibits, print #9, from the
Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs hearings on the
covert operations of WACKENHUT.

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

b6
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52C-AN-8440

[:::::]said that he would check his records to
attempt to further identify the exhibit. However, he did
recall that the price list was introduced or identified during
testimony by a former WACKENHUT employee who testified before
the committee. This employee was a female (name unknown), and
his recollection is that she did not reveal the source of the
price list, but that it was generally believed that the price
list came from a private investigator (not further ' identified)
subcontracted by WACKENHUT.

further advised that he would contact his
sources to determine if they would be willing to be
interviewed by the FBI.

Based upon background investigation, Anchora
believes the former WACKENHUT employee referred to by Ais

white female, approximately 30 years, who

1s believed to have testified before the closed committee on
or about 11/4/91.

LEADS:
ANCHORAGE DIVISION

AT ANCHORAGE, ALASKA:

Will contact| | supervisor of Records
and Identification, Information Systems Section, Anchorage
State Department of Public Safety, 5700 East Tudor Road,
Anchorage, Alaska, telephone (907) 269-5708, and conduct
further appropriate investigation regarding information
obtained in the NCIC off-line search provided in referenced
airtel. .

b6
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CLASSIFICATION
PRECEDENCE D —Top Setret— Time Transmitted: _I:I— b6
O Immediate 0 —Seeret— Sender's Initials: ———— b7C
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Unclassified
To: | | Security Admin. DPS Date: 11/2/92
(Name of Office) )
_ (907)269E55617
Facsimile number:
Attn: | (907) 269-5708
 (Name ) Room Telophone No.)
From: SA
(Name of Office)
Subject: __NCIC
Special Handling Instructions:.
276-4441 o
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Originator's Facsimile Number:
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ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99507
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Political timing is denied in Alyeska—Wackenhut case

BY DAVID WHITNEY was written by Democrats timing wag coincidenta].” .
Daily News reporter on the panel. garate Weiss said the Buap ad-
WASHINGTON — 'The report by committee Repub- ministration still has time to:
House Interior Committee’s licans, leq by Alaska Rep. review the committee’s find-
report alleging bossible Don Young, concluded that ings before it leaves office:
criminal misconduct in the no crimes were committed.  Jap. 20. .
Alyeska-Wackenhut Spy op- Dan Weiss, spokesman for But Weiss also said .he
eration on Charles Hamel Interior Committee Chaijr- Suspects “there wij] be a:
was finally sent to state and man George Miller, D-Calif., number of issyes left for the
federal Prosecutors Wednes. said Thursday that the tim- incoming administration,”.’
day, three months™~after jt ing" of* the report’s official Suggesting that the commit-
Was approved, traqsmittal Was not intend- tee’s report and recommen-;
€ action wag taken 1 ed to put the investigation dations for further investi-
da.y after Democrat Bill in the hands of the incoming gation may be ope of them.®

0“.6“.0'0

r‘
i

linton wag elected presi. Democratic administration. Young  coulq not be:,f * =
dent. *“There was no calculation .
The committee’s report in this,» Weiss said. “The Please see Page B-2, spy-




The family will receive
friends at .the Baha'i Faith
Center after the mémorial
service. Burial will be at
Spruce Grove Memorial
Park in Kasilof.

Mr. Rasmussen was born
‘May9;"1926;~in-Guthrie_Cen-
ter, Iowa.

He moved to Soldotna
from California in April
1962. He was employed by
the Alaska highway depart-
.ment, working at the Soldot-
‘na maintenance station.until
t‘etmng in’ 1982.

‘» Mr. Rasmussen enjoyed
‘fishing on the Kenai River
'and bowling.

.+ He served in the Navy
‘during World War II and in

the Air Force during the

Korean War. He was a-mem-
‘her of Disabled American

A.:Vl‘bh&dl‘(— idasKRall Lllad
Mae Miller, 71, died Nov. 3
at the Mary Conrad Center.

A memorial “servide will
be held at 3 p.m. Tuesday in
the common area of the
Mary Conrad Center, with
Sister Francesca Koller offi-

=ewciating.... .
Mrs. Miller was born-Oct<=—1{s

4, 1921, in Philadelphia.

She hqmesteaded near the
Matanuska Glacier in 1966
and had fished in Prince
William“Sound with her hus-
band, Kenneth, who died in
1980.

More recently, Mrs. Miller
made her living as a seam-
stress, making.K and selling
tote bags. She was' affection-
ately known as “The Bag

‘Lady” by her many friends.

Mrs. Miller is sur\{ivgd by
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LContinued from Page 'B-.1t'_'
reached for -comment Thurs-
day. Robert J6rdan, a‘Wash-.-
ington. attorney: Wwho-repre.
« sented  Alyeska, before
“Congress;.on ‘the! Wackenhut,
- .‘ir,;vggtigqtiqn, ‘was out .of
‘town and hdid}.hqt_frespondj,tp‘-
afimesﬂsage;glgft at his,'Wash+
ington.;office; ’
"Thé Derocrats’ .report -
recommended- that,, e’ Js
tice Department and. other-
Prosecutors further investi-
.gate committeg, .allegations
1 of obstruction of Jjustice, ille--
L gal recording of .conversa=
tons, -Wire' and ‘mail fraud,
and illegally -obtaining "ac:
cess to' private ciédit, finan:
cial*‘and dther information
~durinig-the course of the:com---
Jpanies” Hamlel investigation
in1990,7 TR
L Alvedi iy Treeg -
L Alyeska contracted mwith,
"Wackenhut Corp.’s “investi-
gations: division ‘afterva se-

ries, of ‘company' ‘doclitnénts.

sended, ;up in_the hand$. ot

Hamel, dxésidentist-Alekan.
«dria, Va. Hamel

:involved, in; the Alaska oil,
-business andrhas'been a pes-
;sistent eritic of Alyeska,
:Which. .operates! the; trans.
1Alaska; pipeline:. ..y

‘ Eﬁiﬁx’fiﬁgﬁth@*‘%y@é‘?6§ its
s WOIK, Wackenhit operatives
. credted a phony environten-
:tal company t6 entice Hamel
s tourévedli-the<souréelof his
(indiderin foTMAtIoH 1A b oyt

in Congress seek
further invéstigation

E
¥

Wackenhut spies secretly
recorded-their conversations
‘with Hamel, fook his gar-
bage ito- 160k for informa-
tion, removed mail from- his
possession and obtained his
icredit.  neports  .and
long-distance ~telephone I
cords, - : 5
According to the cofnrhjts
itée report, Alyeska was in-
terested in closing off Hamel
‘as a:source:of. information to
Congress: as, it investigated
-the' 1989 Alaska oil spill and
-other Alaska. oi] issues. .

Copies. of the report were
sent. to the. Justice Depart-
-ment and’state jand ‘federal
prosecutors .in Washington,
Alaskd, Florida jand. Virgin-
lza- S P 4

-State prosecutors: in Vir-
-ginia, where- most of the;
Hamel spying occurréd, have
been-awaiting a.copy of'the
«committee report. ‘before
wrapping up-their own crim-
inal ,probe. :

_ J6hn Kigch, Virginia com.

was once monwealth attorney of Alex

andria, said Thursday that
he expects his office to- take
a week or two to reviéw:the
méterial before deciding]

e tv:‘In“JApf‘il, :Wack'enhﬁti G'orp

“‘agreed o pay'$10,000 in.civil

fines: and' Costs to Virginia
for allowing seven unli-
censed agents to spy-on'Ha-

3 14

mel: i wiolation ‘of state
b S

JAlyeska. -~ . A :

LYY PR SR $,

va-’

£

regulations. . =, v,

(Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)
ANCHORAGE DAILY NEWS
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
Page B-1

Date: 11/6/92

.| Edition: Friday

Title: SPY FILE GOES TO
PROSECUTORS

Character:
or
Classification: 52C-AN-8440

Submitting Office: Anchorage

Indexing
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526-AN—8U40— &

SEARCHED . INDEXED
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(Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)
ANCHORAGE DALY NEWS
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
page A-1
Date: 7/24/92

‘| Edition:

Title: 'REPORT FAULTS ALYESKA
House Staffers....

Chara::er: EZ c - AQ.. 8%

Classification:
Submitting Office: Anchorage

Indexing
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\, a e House staffers find f
o bty 3 [ ‘ . P ’
- ® 1] lawbreaking, cover-up !
c - By RICHARD MAUER 1R
., oo and KIM FARARO i
oy Daily News reporters £
. s * Congressional investigators have conclud- . 1 :
{ ed that top officials of Alyeska Pipeline bk
4 ; Service Co. obstructed justice during and g
- after its 1990 covert operation to plug - |
. . mformat}on leaks and misled Congress, L
L government agencies and the public. 6. !' i
‘ - In its long-awaited report, released in ¥k
N ! draft form Thursday, the House Interior | ﬁ“
\ ‘Committee staff concluded as well that @*;‘
i employees of Alyeska and its security com- i
pany, the Wackenhut Corp. of Florida, may i
) have also broken federal and stafe laws i
when they spied on citizens and government il
, > B “ , officials. 1
| . The report also attacked Alyeska’s oil- ;
I company owners — principally British Pe- 5
= , {roleum, Arco and Exxon — for covering up |
o # - \ the investigation when they learned of it. ¥
& T s And, the report said, the owners broke the j{:
N ' o law when they failed ‘to investigate or !
. N disclose allegations of environmental wrong- I .
& 5 doing discovered as a byproduct of the . ‘ 31
. . v 1 § | Alyeska-Wackenhut investigation. ‘ h f‘%i
s ’ ; ; , The report recommended that the Justice y
: B 3 . Y g Department and state prosecutors in Alaska, i
i oo - i ‘Virginia and Fllorida consfider‘bringing crim;
A — S inal and civil charges for obstruction o
’ ’%*MW"’%;,WM*&&% Y I, justice, destroying or concealing evidence,
y o TTRseRmgh 4 =l fraud, theft, illegally. obtaining telephone
records, illegally recording conversations,
possessing restricted eavesdropping equip-
A e i b e ‘ Please see Back Page, ALYESKA
“ 'i]‘ ‘ Wt L 5 a0 g vene A ‘P*'""‘i " #1m
w ol $ - B ' " o
k ! s 4 f» "”J
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Summer shimmer

John Pedersen, 12, ‘of ‘Baxter, Minn., hooks
evening as the sun.sets on Whipple Lake in
skies and. warm temperatures have finally
Minnesota ‘after a very cool and rainy spring

ANCHORAGE e

MORE PAY, LESS BENEFITS: ity piug inéor

firdfighters will get pay increases false infor

of 2.5 percent a year but must governmer
give up some of their job ‘ public. In
benefits, such as meal and Thursday,
clothing allowances; a labor Committe
arbitrator decided.recently. Both  that.empl
the city administration and the its securit
président of the firefighters Wackenhy
union say they won a few and’ * have bro}f
lost a few in the decision, which ~ laws wh
arbitrator Carol Teather signed and gov
last week. Page B-1 ) Page A-

UAR STUDENT MACED, ARRESTED:  ROWEN
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Alaw is only
as good ds we
make it.

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 requires vessels
carrying oil in U.S. waters to plan for how they would
clean up a spill of their entire cargo. The U.S. Coast
Guard is taking public comment through Aug. 3 on the
proposed rulefo implement the law. ~ ~.

Most laws are only as good as we make them. -
Given a few important changes, this one deserves
strong public support .

For more information about the proposed rule and
how it would impact Alaskan communities, contect the
U.S. Coast Guard at (202) 267-1477 or the Regioral
Citizens' Advisory Council at (907) 277-7222,

Learn more.
Speak out.

Join the fight
against oil spills.
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- ALYESIKA: Spy dase investigators say company broke laws,

I o Continqeﬁd‘firprrr’li éégé A1 T 7'
ment, and obtaining credit and financial
mforma_txon under false pretenses. The re-
- port said.tfhe courts—could—sort ouf the

" differing liabilities of Alyeska, Wackenhut

and fheir employees.

The report also recommended that state
and federal regulators drastically increase
their vigilance over Alyeska by stationing
investigators on Alyeska property and at-
tending its private management meetings.

Alyeska’s “disastrous campaign to silence
its critics,” as the report called it, was a
seven-month investigation begun in March
1990 to learn how company documents and
information were leaking to Congress! gov-
ernment agencies, the media angd. ferhaps
most importantly, to Charles_ Mamel, a
former oil broker from Alexandria, Va.

An Alyeska spokesman said the report
was filled with exaggerations and distor-
tions and was part of a campaign to-discred-
it the operators of the trans-Alaska pipeline.

Alyeska and Wackenhut have maintained
since the investigation becameé publi¢ last
summer that no laws were broken. They
have characterized the investigation as a
legitimate, if at times over-zealous, effort by
security officials to stop the ‘‘theft” of
documents and “trade secrets.”

But the committee staff rejected those
claims. 59, »

“From the beginning, the activities cen-
tered on Hamel, who was well known in
Alaska not as a pipeline terrorist, industrial
saboteur or Alyeska’s business competitor,
but as Alyeska’s most vocal and effective
critic and conduit of information from
Alyeska’s employees fo state and federal
officials about serious allegations of envi-
ronmental wrongdoing,” the report said.
‘“Alyeska’s Wackenhut agents watched Ha-
mel’s home, picked through his trash, ob-
tained his personal credit, banking and
long-distance telephone.records, as well as
information about his divorce, his family,
his ownership of property, his business
disputes with Exxon, and virtually all his
activities in the environmental arena.”

Wackenhut agents set up a phony environ-
mental organization to trick Hamel into
sharing his sources with them. And they
calculated the risks of drawing congressmen
and congressional staff into their trap.

The Interior Committee, which has con-
gressional oversight responsibility for the
trans-Alaska pipeline, began its inquiry in
July 1991 when the Alyeska investigation
itself became the subject of a leak to Hamel.

The committee subpoenaed documents
from Alyeska and Wackenhut and held
hégnrings in November. A comﬁ{ittee vote on

. accepting the 90-page draft report and its

thousands of pages of related documents is
scheduled for Wednesday of next week.

documented potentially illegal activity,

were missing from sealed files, the report -

e report has already been endorsed by _said. Detailed—bills showing that Alyeska

e Interior -Committes chairman, George
Miller, D-Calif. Committee Democrats, who
dominate the body, have generally followed
his lead on eska issues.

‘Rep. Don_Young, R-Alaska, the ranking
minority member on the committee, said in
a written statement that he agreed the
information should be turned over to prose-
cutors, but he said Miller’s staff should not
have drawn conclusions about law breaking.

Alyeska’s Washington lawyer, Robert Jor-
dan, denounced the report and its conclu-
sions as politically motivated.

“It appears to us to be another extension
of the effort to discredit Alyeska with a lot
of unsupported allegations,” Jordan said.
The report was filled with ‘{remendous
exaggerations” and “dead-wrong” interpre-
tations of fact, he said, but he refused to
identify those passages.

“We don’t think that Alyeska or its
employees violated any criminal law,” he
said. “We'’re pretty shocked by this claim
that we were in engaged in obst
justice.” oy ok

A Wackenhut spokesman, Pat €annan,

clined to comment, as did Chesterfield
Smith, a Wackenhut director and an adviser
to Chairman George Wackenhut.

The report noted that, at the time
Alyeska began its investigation, Miller’s
committee was engaged in on-going investi-
gations of the Exxon Valdez o0il spill and
pipeline-related matters. The committee was
pushing legislation to reform operations of
the pipeline and oil shippers, was involved
in a Government Accounting Office investi-
gation of Alyeska’s operations and govern-
ment regulation, and was looking into corro-
sion and environmental problems of the
pipeline system. ]

The committee staff said a goal of
Alyeska’s investigation was ‘“‘to create an
environment which they believed would
stop the flow of damaging information from
Alyeska’s employees through Hamel to state
and federal authorities, including this Com-
mittee.”

The report also said Alyeska tried to
“blunt the effect of damaging disclosures
about its misdeeds” by compiling damaging
information on its critics, including Miller,
“which Alyeska believed might be useful to
stop or at least discredit them.”

And once the Interior Committee got
wind of the Alyeska-Wackenhut effort and
began to look into it, both companies with-
held and possibly destroyed and a!
fkey documents and records of the/™*
%c‘tivity.”

. Papers, including reqords that

was notified that unauthorized credit re-
ports were obtained on Wackenhut targets

b
-
~
o

were not turned over to Congress until June d
18, 11 months after they were requested, and ¢
then only after the committee obtained
evidence of those bills from another source. nj
A Wackenhut official said those records 1
had been misplaced in another file. Al
Among the officials, who oversaw rd
Alyeska’s activities for it§/Seven owners, the ge
report singled out Fredaribaldi, a British ¢t
Petroleum official who’was chairman of the re
Alyeska owner’s committee.
“His failure to take early action to stop auy
or at least tightly control the operation and sa
his presumed failure to inform the other red
owners places the ultimate responsibility on be
his shoulders,” the report said. According to i
the notes of a lawyer who interviewed him sai
for the oil companies, Garibaldi appeared to Wa
be more interested in damage control than wa
uncovering the truth, the report said. Wa
“Garibaldi stated that public relations Saf
ting would be better served ‘by never knowing’ ‘sc
of what was in any of the videotapes,” the if, ;
repor{ said. ) ed.’
Garibaldi, who now lives in Ohio, did not d
return a phone message left with his daugh- that]
ter there. A BP official said he is no longer occy
an employee, but still consults for the voly
company. X Jd
But the other owners, too, came in for she
criticism. During the hours of videotapes, her
recorded mainly through a pinhole camera crim
hidden in a bookshelf speaker and fake offic
ceiling sprinklers that contained micro- Waclk
phones, Hamel said he had evidence of Gl
illegal at-sea dumping by Exxon and Arco. Alex]
The owners learned of the investigation and quest
saw some of the videotapes on Sept. 25, it,
1990, when they ordered the -investigation ViJ
shut down. ‘year -
The report said there was evidence that comm
the owners’ response was not just that their ander
sense of business ethics was violated, as subm
they said in congressional testimony last mont}
fall, but was also to avoid investigating or yet or
reporting Hamel’s allegations. Chd
“Alyeska apparently considered the infor- picked
mation so damaging that it entertained the and h4d
idea of destroying the evidence it paid and re
Wackenhut to collect,” the report said. “T ¢
The report said protestations of Alyeska say th
and Wackenhut officials that Miller wasn’t larly s
targeted by the investigators were belied by for Alj|
documentary evidence and the testimony of bility
former Wackenhut employees. But the re- especia
'w”*w?‘n;mittee investigators found no T si
wAaganganies ever acted on their  througk
‘1813‘ said. ¢
< ~mmittee hearings in  walkin;
{ .y B
M M
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SUNDAY, Jjuly 26, 1992

Report

accuses
Alyeska

Firm made list
of calls to DEC

.By KIM FARARO

Daily News reporter

WASHINGTON — Recently re-
leased documents show that in ifs
attempt to ferret out the source of
embarrassing: leaks, Alyeska Pipe-
lme Service Co. or its mvestxgators
complled a list of employees who
had. ‘placed calls from Alyeska of- .
aﬁces to. state. envirorimental regu-
flators , d

The list was made during a
covert 1990 mvestxgatxom that con-
gresszonal mvestxgators -say ob-
structed justice and may’ have:bro-

‘ken. fedéral and state laws. The

docuiments were among hundreds
released Thursday .

congressxonal in- PyEssdss %
vestigatorsy/ re- |yxiiEiyar
port., / il tasdiets
" John #Sandor, [

Alaska’s top envi-
ronmental official, |
said Friday he
was} alarmed that
Alyeska would A
want such Hamel
trange” information and that he
would direct state government in-
vestlgators to find out if Alyeska
punished any employees who
called'the Départment of Environ-
mental-Conservation.
" “L would be concerned if an
effort was made to suppress infor-
mation that could be used to cor-
rect iproblems that adversely affect
fhe environment,” Sandor said.
y¥ou i thmk first of all they’d want
20 encourage their own employees
tortalk to them to.get their house.
in ‘order.” ‘
Federal law- prohibits companiés
from ‘punishing workers who-blow
the whistle on corporate environ-
mental wrongdoing. :
But Robert Jordan, a Washmg- :
ton, D.C., attorney representmg
Alyeska, said whistle-blower pro-
visions in env1ronmental laws
.don’t ban companies from tracking
and finding ‘leaks. !
“They protect you from retalia-
tion,” Jordan said. ‘They don’t
protect you from your employer
‘finding out about (your actions.)”
He said he thought’ checking
whether workers had called the
govemment didn’t violate employ-
ees’ rights, particularly since the
calls were made on someone else’s
phone: their employer’s.
Jordan said he knew of no

Please see Page B-3, ALYESKA
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bonds to txpsters in greas patroled
volvement in the'program-should

f calls about drinke drivers, Chlef
e department patrols| most of

s the new police program, $100 cash
b anyone making a re ort leading to”
for driving while intéxicated. The

b a conviction. j

anagér name
Forest Service has nammed Don

at Misty Fiords National

laces Paul Brewster,/who accepted
cy’s recreation, cultu al ahd:

taff in Juneau, accorEmg to a

om the Forest Service. Fisher has
ican office’s recreation, lands and

h Carolina., !

Daily News wire reports

pays $100 to folks whose tips lead .

90. He also has held Forest,Service h
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CASE: S-9251

PETITIONER: L & H Construction ~

REQUEST: Site plan review for compliance with zoning
special limitations

TOTAL AREA: 10.76 acres

LOCATION: A Site Plan Review to comply with the zoning

special limitations to subdivide one tract into

81 lots and 6 tracts and a variance from AMC

21.80.330 (lots to have publicly dedicated

right-of-way) and a variance from AMC

21.80.300 (Lot Dimensions). South of East

36th Avenue and west of Pioneer Drive.

Chugach Foothills Subdivision Addition #10,

Tract C-3, located within the SE 1/4 of Section

25, Township 13 North, Range 3 West, S.M.,

. AK. Site Address:

CURRENT ZONE:  R-3St Multiple-family residential district with
. special limitations.

SCENIC PARK AREA COMMUNITY COUNCIL

CASE: 81-014-16

PETITIONER: Spinell Homes

REQUEST: Conditional use for a planned unit
development.

TOTAL AREA: 2.75 acres

LOCATION: An amendment to an existing Conditional Use

« to allow detached zero-lot line lots in a
Planned Unit Development area originally
approved for pinwheel lots. Independence
Park Subdivision, Tracts 2C & 2D and Block
2, Lots 17 through 40, generally located
northeast of Newhaven Loop and north of
Colony Loop, between Independence Drive

. and Reliance Drive. Site Address:

CURRENT ZONE:  R-1SL One-family residential district with

special limitations.

ABBOTT LOOP COMMUNITY COUNCIL

CASE: o 81-014-17

PETITIONER: Gerald Evans

REQUEST:;, Rezoning to R-0 Résidential-office district
TOTAL AREA: 29.19 acres

LOCATION: Independence Park Subdivision, Tracts M'and

N-1, generally located east of Vanguard Drive
y and south of Abbott Road. Site Address:
CURRENT.ZONE: I-1SL Light industrial district with special
) limitations.

* ABBOTT.LOOR.COMMUNITY COUNCIL

The following applications have been accepted by the Municipality of
Anchorage Platting Authority for consideration in accordance with
Chapter 21.15.125 Abbreviated Plat Procedure (short plat). The
Platting Officer, acting as the Platting Authority, shall take action on
the below listed applications on Monday, August 17, 1992. Anyone

. Who believes he/she has information that should cause an application to
be denied, modified, or rejected must present that information to the
Platting Officer no later than Friday, August 14, 1992. All such
information must be delivered to the Department of Economic
Dg\lrlclopment and Planning, 632 West Sixth Avenue, Fifth Floor; or
mailed to:

Platting Officer

Department of Economic Development and Planning

Municipality of Anchorage

P.O. Box 1996650

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650

CASE: S-9270S RIVERVIEW ESTATES
SUBDIVISION :

PETITIONER: Jeff Gibson

REQUEST: To vacate (eliminate) 4 feet of a 10 foot utility

. easement on the north property line where an

existing house encroaches.

TOTAL AREA: 1.03 acres . é

LOCATION: . Southwest of Waterfalf Drive and north of
Running Brook Circle. >

CURRENT LEGAL: Riverview Estates Subdivision, Block 4, Lot
10, located within the SE 1/4, SE 1/4 of Section
20, Township 14 North, Range 1 West, S.M.,

AK
SOUTH FORK EAGLE RIVER COMMUNITY COUNCIL

/s/ Lejane Ferguson
Municipal Clerk ~.

PUBLISH: July 26, 199 -
PO#270-92 - -

E ——— |

NOTICE OF MUNICIPAL ASSEMBLY PUBLIC HEARING
The Assembly of the Municipality of Anchorage will hold a public
hearing on the following ordinances and resolutions at its regular
meeting August 4, 1992.” The public hearing portion of the meeting
begins at 6:30 p.m. and is held in the Assembly Chambers, Z.J.
Loussac Library, 3600 Denali.

- , and ordinance of the
Municipality of Anchorage amending Anchorage Municipal Code Title
3 by enacting a new Chapter 3.100, Take-Home Vehicles.
Ordinance No. AQ 92-81

2-81, an ordinance of the Municipality of
Anchorage amending Anchorage Municipal Code Section 2.20.080,"

Audit Committee. .

=171, a résolution of the Anchorage Municipal
Assembly providing for the establishment of Governmental Efficiency
Task Forces.
Resolution No, AR 92-173, a resolution of the Anchorage Assembly
creating department savings incentives.

i -83, an ordinance of the Municipality of Anchorage
amending Anchorage Municipal .Code Title 4, Boards and
Commissions regarding appointments.

i =84, an ordinance of the Anchorage Assembly
disposing of a portion of Heritage Land Bank parcel 6-057 for purposes
of creating the Girdwood Industrial Site. *

-85, an ordinance amending Subsection
19.40.110 of the Anchorage Municipal Code concerning the credit for
Salvageable Work in assessment district projects.

Ordinance No. AQ 92-87, an ordinance amending Anchorage

Je

CASE: S-9286S TOTEM SUBDIVISION
PETITIONER: TMT Development
REQUEST: To subdivide two parcels into two tracts.
TOTAL AREA: 11.01 acres r
LOCATION: East of Muld od
s e Avenue.
CURRENT LEGAL: Parcels désc
Book 155, P
SCENIC PARK AREA COMMU
CASE:
PETITIONER:
REQUEST: .
TOTAL AREA:

LOCATION:




ALYESIKA: C

rContinued from Page B-1 I
workers who had been pun-
ished because they called the
state environmental agency.
He pointed out that
Alyeska’s oil-company own-

year, %‘b{éska President
JamesZHermiller wrote em-
ployees a memo assuring
them that their phone calls

had not been monitored. Af-
ter an ex-Wackenhut investi-

_gator _said - Alyeska _had.__terminal and_ the 800-mil

‘

»

érs banned Alyeska from US-

ing information gathered
during the jnvestigation.

Alyeska worker
ott already has ac-
cused the company of violat-
ing federal whistle-blower
provisions by firing him. He
alleges he was fired as a
result of the seven-thonth
investigation by Wackenhut
Corp. that proved he leaked
information to ,6il-industry

critic Charles Hamel.
%Spokeswoman Marnie

Isaacs said Alyeska never
told its workers about the
phone lists because
“Alyeska never used that
information.”

When the covert investiga-
tion first became public last

checked employees’
phone records to see if any-
one called Hamel, Isaacs
said Hermiller had meant
Alyeska didn’t eavesdrop on
workers’ calls.

Jordan said he believes
the lists were compiled so
Alyeska’s investigators
could determine if the DEC
was serving as an informa-
tion link between Alyeska
‘employees and Hamel. Some
workers called Hamel direct-
ly, but apparently the inves-
tigators wanted to check
whether others made indi-
rect contact.

The DEC was not the only
group checked as a possible
go-between to Hamel. Phone
lists also were compiled

e L ——

showing which Alyeska
workers called the Daily
News, Channel 2 and others.

Alyeska operates the
sprawling Valdez oil tanker

trans-Alaska pipeline for its
seven oil-company owners.
The company embarked on
the undercover investigation
in 1990 after several years of
leaks to Hamel resulted in
reams of bad press and
forced a crackdown by envi-
ronmental regulators. The
regulators demanded the
company spend millions of
dollars to repair anti-pollu-
tion equipment, « A

Alyeska hired Wackenhut
Corp., a Florida-based secu-
rity company, to do the in-
vestigation.

According to a memo re-
leased to the U.S. House
Interior Committee, Wacken-
hut wrote to Alyeska securi-

ty chief Pat/ Wellington in
April 1990, the se¢ond month
of the investigation, and
asked him to obtain Alyeska
phone records for employees
who called several numbers,

e—jncluding-three-for the"DEC, P

Wackenhut’s motives in
requesting the information
are unclear, but it would fit
with the detectives’ other
attempts to understand Ha-
mel’s network of sources. It
is possible the private inves-
tigators wanted to see if
Alyeska employees were
sneaking information to Ha-
mel through the DEC. It is
also possible, as the draft
congressional report sug-
gests, that Wackenhut and
Alyeska wanted to know if
workers might be leaking
information directly to the
agency.

Hamel, the main subject
of the Alyeska investigation,
has nipped at the heels of
the state’s oil industry for
years, distributing workers’
leaked information about
environmental and safety
problems to the media, regu-
lators and Congress. He
started needling the indus-
try after, he says, Alyeska
cheated his oil-brokering
company and drove him Qut
of business.

{ Phone lists xf'f:leasegl by

295

ongressional report critical of.firm’s investigation tactics

all records on the
undercover investigation,
show more than 35 workers
had called three DEC num-
bers from January through
April 1990. Two of the hum-

fice, and one is the main
number for the Southcentral
regional.gffice in Anchorage.

Dan _Fawn, another vocif-
erous Alyeska critic and sub-
ject of the investigation for
at least a short time, works
in the Valdez DEC office and
often used one of the phone
lines that was checked.
Lawn has been instrumental
in correcting pollution prob-
lems at the Valdez terminal.

Jordan did not speak
about Lawn, but said in gen-
eral he thought sensitive in-
formation on Alyeska
should not leave the DEC.
“A lot of information is en-
forcement confidential and
shouldn’t be handed out to
their buddies,” he said. “I
think it would be cause for
firing.”

Some Alyeska workerts
regularly call the DEC office
because their jobs require
that they give the agency
information on such things
as spills, and it is unclear
how Alyeska or Wackenhut
could have determined who
was calling on company
business and who wasn’t.

Muven Af dlan nAadtis Al wlhinean

sheets for calls to the “Dept.
Energy Conservation,” but
the state has no such depart-
ment and the humbers listed
are for the Department of
Environmental Conservas

ers=are=for-the=Valdez of-—tiom Jordan said he believes—

the wording was just a mis-
take, and the list was sup-
posed to read the Depart-
ment of Environmental
Conservation.

The third set of phone
lists is marked ‘“State Alas-~
ka Pollution Control,” but
the number is for the DEC’s
Anchorage office.

Alyeska or Wackenhut al-
so checked workers’ calls to
Scott, the Valdez police and
fire departments, Valdez
City Hall, Alyeska contrac:
tor Price/Ahtna, as well as
the Hilton Hawaiian village,
the Hotel Captain Cook, the
Baranof Hotel, and a tour
boat company owned by Ha-
mel, supporter Stan Ste-
phens. ]

More than 50 people
called numbers for those
people and groups.

Interior Committee inves-
tigators believe Wackenhut
identified the individuals
and groups as possible infor-
mation pipelines to Hamel
by analyzihg Hamel’s
long-distance phone records.

Alyeska is owned by BP,
Arco, Exxon, Mobil, Amera-

A TV TIL2I12a k. ma 3 YYan o
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ALYESIKA:

Congress

unseals testimony

] Contmued from Page B- 1_I

hut operatives gave their
statements during the closed
session, before the panel
headed by Califgfnia Demo-
crat George Miller, when
Black invoked a House rule
that protects witnesses from
being defamed in public. The
rule allows Congress to
make the testimony public
after taking a vote.

Jacobson, in public state-
ments, had reported that
Black had recorded tele-
phone conversations with
Hamel, but she had not dis-
closed the state in which
Black’s activities took place.
Some states allow a person
to tape record conversations
without notifying the person
being taped. Other states,
including Florida, Wacken-
hut’s home base, don’t.

Jacobson had also previ-!
ously said that Black told
her he took at least two
pieces of Hamel’s mail, and,
Alyeska has acknowledged
that Hamel’s opened mail
was taken from his house by’
Wackenhut investigators.

But in her closed-door tes-
timony, Jacobson elaborated
and said that one piece was
unopened.

Alyeska attorneys have
argued that Black was mere-
ly retrieving Alyeska docu-
ments from Hamel when he
took the mail. But at least
one Alyeska attorney has
acknowledged that Black
would be on shakier ground
if he didn’t know what the
envelope contained.

Jacobson said she saw
Black open the mail after
they left Hamel’s home dur-
ing a visit in May 1990.

She said Black showed
her another piece of mail the
same day that he said he had
taken from Hamel during an
introductory meeting with
Hamel. |

When Bla{:k opened the
envelope, it contained only a

- n said.

While she didn’t describe the
newsletter, Alyeska or
Wackenhut turned over a
newsletter taken from Ha-
mel that was produced by
Arco Alaska and supported
the opening of the Arctic
National Wi}dlife Refuge to

oil expl
Bill ?chey, a Florida

lawyer ‘hired by Alyeska to
oversee the investigation,
defended Black’s tape re-
cording of conversations
during open session hearings
in November.

Richey said that even
though Black was in Flori-
da, Hamel was in Virginia at
the time of the call. He said
Virginia law, which allows
people to tape record conver-
sations without permission
of the other party, should
prevail in that case.

The general punishment
for illegally recording in
Florida is up to five years in
jail and up to $5,000, al-
though the fine could be
higher under certain circum-
stances, according to assis-
tant state attorney Joel Ro-
senblatt.

Rosenblatt said’ tapmg a
call in Florida in which one
party was in another state
was a violation of Florida
state law. But the interstate
nature of the call might lead
prosecutors not to file a
criminal complaint, he said.

‘The punishment for petty
larceny in Virginia is up to a
year 'in jail and not more
than a $2,500 fine, according
to Ralph Marshall, assistant
special agent in charge of
the Virginia State Police de-
tachment in Fairfax, Va.

Marshall said theft of doc-
uments such as the ones
Black obtained would al-
most certainly classify as
petty larceny, rather than
grand larceny, since that
crime involves theft of iftems
valued at more than $200.

The Interior
releglsed the
Wednye
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Some turn to a second
controversual outsider

By KIMBERL C. MOORE
States News Se vnce

WASHING ON — Sorry, Bush and Clinton. Some
supporters of former independent presidential candi-
date Ross Perot say they plan to throw their support
behind controversial POW hunter James “Bo’ Gritz.

Charlie Br wn, Gritz’s campaign chairman, said the
heads of Perot’s campaxgns in New York, West Virgin-
ia, Ohio and Georgia called him to offer theu' backmz,
and services. |

Bob Newcomer, one of the founders of the Ohio
movement to' elect Ross Perot, said he is supporting
Grifz, although -he admitted that he was unaware of
the controversy surrounding the former lieutenant
colonel. {

‘‘He’s closer to some of the issues than Ross Perot,”
Newcomer said. “I’ve read his newsletters and seen
conflicting information in there and scratched my
head.” Gntz, ho has been publicly discredited several
times, is a retlred Green Beret and little-known
mdependent 'andidate living in Sandy Valley, Nev.
His is runmng on ‘an anti-government, anti-tax plat-
form.

Gritz, 53, who will be visiting Alaska on Friday and
Saturday, has; been called the prototype for Rambo, a -
swashbuckling hero with charm and charisma. To .
others, he’s a rabble rouser, swindler and con artist.

He was decorated w1th 62 medals - during the
Vietnam War and spends a good deal of time searching
Southeast.*Asia for missing American servicemen he
believes remain prisoners of war.

““This is theilast chance we’ll have to get our country
out of the hanhs of the money and political controllers
and back into the hands of the people,” Gritz said.

Perot Campaign officials from other states have also
called Gritz’s headquarters to inquire about the candi-
date’s stand on issues. David Dingess of Perot’s West
Virginia office and Don Neéddo with the New York
gerot camp say they have decided against going with

ritz :

Gritz enterqd the pubhc spotlight in 1981 when he
told 21 mercenaries: that he knew where to find
American POWs in Indochina and took them to the
National Cheer leading Academy in Leesburg, Fla., for
training. The men practlced military drills,‘but “Oper-
.ation Velvet Hammer” was a failure before it ever left
the Florida wo#ods because, according to four men who
abandoned thl team, Gritz had fabricated the entire

story.

The operation also bilked’ George Brooks of New
Windsor, N.Y.,\out of $30,000 he said he put up to help
the men- tramlaﬁd travel to Southeast Asia. Brooks’
son, Navy flier Lt. Nicholas Brooks, was shot down in
s 1970, “S mar& liars have gotten into this tpmg.” said
L | Brooks, @l far-olq retiree.

No ele \ficials, in Florida op-elsey

endo‘rsed ¢ “‘rom what httle I kniow o
vl o0 | T A

here, have
him, he’s~——=.
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Alyeska
testimony
unsealed

By KIM FARARO
Daily News reporter

WASHINGTON — In secret testxmony
unsealed Wednesday, a congressional wit-
ness said the chief private detective in
Alyeska’s covert investigation of consx}:tany
leaks secretly recorded a phone convepsation -
in Florida, where that is a felony, ahd took

The testimony by Ricki Sue aQQ_Lon a-
former Wackenhut operative, had been gw-
en to the U.S. House Inte- amopmre
rior Committee during a
closed, daylong session [
Nov. 4. The committee |
voted Wednesday to re-
lease the transcript of |
that session and is expec- e
ted to soon issue its re- piagl”
port on crimes that may
have been committed [ ¢ ;
during the 1990 Alyeska Ml »
investigation. JaCObson T

Alyeska Pipeline ‘Service Co. hired the
Wackenhut Corp. to find out which. employ- -
ees were 'leaking information and documents
to its critje$, among them | :
Charles amel of Alexan-

dispute with Alyeska, jp{*ie
was a conduit between |35
Alyeska employees and [& 58
the media, Congress and
the government.
The testimony by Ja-
cobson and others who &
appeared at the closed Black
hearing in November also revealed that:
e Wackenhut’s chief detective, Waynev
/ ack, invoked his Fifth Amendment right
against self-incrimination and answered no:
questions during: the T
closed’ session.
¢.A reluctant Jacobson
tried to back out of spy- [:aiif&Nas
ing on Hamel because she '[{2Y35 ;
disliked lying to him. it ;
It was” Hamel’s mail '} el
that was taken and his g%
phone conversation that
was recorded.
Jacobson had lied to.
Hamel that she and M'"e"
Black worked for an environmental group ‘
The ploy worked, and Hamel revealed
reams of sens1t1ve information about.
Alyeska documents he had obtained and;
about his personal relationships with con-*
gressional staffers and. regulators with.
whom he regularly shared leaked informa-*
tion.
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K

tvew-

ter much thought and soul se
cannot. continue with my role in/Case_ 427 427.
. I.am basically a very honest: person | and .
I reahze that being an investigator involves’,
pretexts — but.I am unable to continue, W1th
the facade.” .
Jacobson, Black and three other Wacken-:

Please see Page B-3, ALYESKjA:

»

. during the investigation, she told him: ,“Af:

-

»

In a letter Jacobson wrote to Blackf

ng, '1:
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Aug. 15 debate in Haines,
‘but so far only a standiup re jeived: tl
- domedian: Has résponded, Clara Buc
. “The people -and lands| of of, schedulmg ;
.Alaska are- overlooked by headquarters in
our national public, officials Ark. “I went tc
-éxcept when spurred oniby tion last week.
.oil spllls of record proppr- came back, m
‘tions,” read the invitat lon. piled with invi

from Linda Matthews, ex C- “We are tr:
-utive director of Southeast knowledgé th
Alaska State Fair. f phone, but we

. Only lifelong political what Gov. Clir

|

Fairbanks looks :

The Associated Press. : Outsi
- FAIRBANKS — Recycling doesn’t she s
come easy. in the 'Last Frontier. Wi
‘High shipping, costs, andja low vol- askec
ume of garbage make the} choices. — tives
.sendmg it out or processing ‘it here — plgn_t
‘less than choice. elimi.
‘But local businesses and govern- “B
ments have found some ways to reusé enoug
trash and are looking for more. I'd t

“Let’s_face. it, you havedito be real work:
creative in thxs town to rec

bles- because it has no plac' to ship
‘them, she said.

ness. Wednesday, to prepax’e to
move to. a new location. {Just
where is not official yet. |
City: Puichasing Director | Ted
Chenier said' his office is retom-
mending that. the Anchorage} As-
. sembly approve a library lea e In
the Boniface Mall, at' the-corner of
Northern Lifhts Boulevard land
‘ 'Boniface. Parkway. The assembly
will consider that next Tuesday.
The library will open in its new
home by the end of Septeinber,
according to Connie Jones, direc-
tor of parks and recreation. She
'said the time is needed to remodel
the space. ~

~

Chenier said the city would nay g‘.e éne
about $90,000 a year for five yebrs }:n fl‘
under .the proposal, for about that
8,000 square feet of space on the ‘};r(iferfé

mall s first floor.,

' DO YOU NEED A'SUMMER JOB!
ARE YOU BETWEEN THEAGES 14 A}
DO YOU LIVE IN ANCHORAGE OR M.

-If the answer to any of these questions is YES, then LISTEN U
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FD-36 (Rev. 8-29-85)

Q

N

FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
Teletype ] Immediate CJ -FOP-SEERET—
[J Facsimile [ Priority B—SECRET—
[0 AIRTEL Xl Routine Cl—ecoNFDENTAL—
[0 UNCLASEFTO
X] UNCLAS

Date 12/10/92

FM FBI ANCHORAGE (52C-AN-8440) (P)

TO DIRECTOR FBI (62-110866) /ROUTINE/

BT
UNCLAS
CITE: //3030//
PASS: ATTN: OFFICE OF CONGRESSIONAL AFFAIRS.
/
SUBJECT: ALYESKA PIPELINE SERVICE COMPANY, AKA ALYESKA; /
WACKENHUT CORPORATION; TGP (C); 0O: ANCHORAGE. C’/4/
REFERENCE ANCHORAGE AIRTEL_QAT%D 9/30/92. é%z;

TH
REFERENCED AIRTEL REQUESTEDATHE BUREAU, OFFICE OF

CONGRESSIONAL AFFAIRS‘X;{REVIEW DOCUMI.BNTS RELEASED IN
CONNECTION WITH THE HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON INTERIOR AND INSULAR
AFFAIRS INVESTIGATION INTO COVERT OPERATIONS BY ALYESKA-
WACKENHUT AND TO REVIEW THE TESTIMONY IN THOSE HEARINGS.

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE OFFICE OF CONGRESSIONAL

572 € AN-Btfep -
) T AN

AFFAIRS, ANCHORAGE HAS SUBSEQUENTLY OPENED A SECOND

Sedrch sttt 156
2 - Anchorage Serialize i P7C
(L7 52C-AN-8440) Indexed I
(1 - 72-AN-8705) ;
JML/k w Filed -4 I—
® 8406 Z%
Approved: é/‘ 7 Original filename: 6@/ M.}.. = 4—-&

Telprep filename: %P_S\OD / _S 0 P 34’@
/(‘,;4’} 34(# sN: O

FOX DATE & TIME OF ACCEPTANCE: ,%O !Qa @307/}

Time Received:

MRI/JULIAN DATE:




“PAGE 2 52C-AN-8440 UNCLAS
INVESTIGATION REGARDING ALYESKA-WACKENHUT BY REFERRAL FROM THE
JUSTICE DEPARTMENT.

THIS MATTER CURRENTLY PENDING AND OPEN REGARDS
ALLEGATIONS OF OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE, CARRIED UNDER ANCHORAGE

FILE 72-AN-8705, CAPTIONED: "UNSUB(S); ALYESKA PIPELINE

SERVICE COMPANY (APSC); WACKENHUT CORPORATION;

VICTIM; 0O0J; 00: ANCHORAGE."

THE ABOVE IS PROVIDED FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE OFFICE
OF CONGRESSIONAL.AFFAIRS, WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN UNAWARE OF THE
OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE INVESTIGATION. FURTHER, ANCHORAGE WILL
COORDINATE THESE INVESTIGATIONS TO AVOID DUPLICATION IN
REQUESTS OF THE BUREAU.

BT

b6
b7C




(S

FSTDI0OP TERMID: YATO VEHICLE INFORMATION 07/29/93 12:19355.7 |
OWNER? | | b6 -
b7C
LICENSE:[;;;;::] SERIAL: 1GSCTi8B4AE0174955
MODEL YEAR: ; MAKE: CHEV MODEL * STYLE: LL
COLOR: BLK CLASS: 11 UNLADEN WGT: 3508 METHOD: A
ATC: 2ND SERIAL:
EXFIRATION: 7 1993  LIENHOLDER:
SIRFEFT/EXTEREA | TNFE CITY/COUNTERY ST 21 ulilE

MATLINGS

RESIDENCE: |

BASE ST:

£ 0% % ¥ % ¥ % ¥ ¥ ¥ % % % % STOLEN/STATUS INFORMATION = # # % % % ¥ % ¥ % R
AGENCY:

COUNTRY * FREV: =%

nsG:

FF10 XMWIT TO NCIC FF1i TITLE

G2 B /3
SEARCHED INDEXE 1
SERiALIZED FILED

CJUL 30 1993

Eel o ANLHUIA
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FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88) . ; . ‘3\,- .

FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
] Teletype O Immediate . [0 ¢OP-SECRET
CJ Facsimile J Priority ' ] SECREP—
AIRTEL O Routine 0 -CONFBENTIAL—.
; ] UNCLASEFTO
O uncLas

Date 8/2/93

TO

LA

DIRECTOR, FBI (62-110866)
(ATTN: OFFICE OF CONGRESSIONAL AFFAIRS)

FROM

L]

SAC, ANCHORAGE .(52C-AN-8440) (C)

SUBJECT

e

ALYESKA PIPELINE SERVICE COMPANY, aka
Alyeska; ‘
WACKENHUT CORPORATION;

TGP (C); '

00: ANCHORAGE

Reference Bureau airtel dated 6/30/92, and
Anchorage, airtel dated 9/30/92.

Referenced Bureau airtel initiated investigation at
Anchorage regarding the possible sale of NCIC information to
unauthorized individuals. The documents provided by the
Bureau obtained from Congressional hearings show that
WACKENHUT was able to obtain NCIC information at $85.00 per
request.

In documents provided by the Bureau and in
information from newspaper articles and| | staff
Writer for the Anchorage Daily News, it appears that WAE%fﬁfff]

i NCIC information from or through employees
and Chief Investigatorn] i

Apparently[:::::]refused to testify in
iifffiffjonal hearings claim:ng fifth amendment rights, and
e

according t is reported to have 1ntroduced
above "price list" during her tesFlmony.

\

3 - Bureau
2 -_Anchorage :
- 52C-AN-8410)
2a—3-8705)

/.

Approved: Transmitted

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

0-1y

(Number) (Time

/




52C-AN-8440

‘Additionally, the Bureau provided the results of an
off-line search of NCIC queries concerning the whistle blowers

in the ALYESKA matter.

Only one of these queries was within

the Anchorage Division and pertained to an inquiry on 5/16/90

regarding

Checks with the Alaska State Troopers determined

that Trooper|

| valdez Post, conducted a routine

traffic stop on vehlcle license Radio logs for

5/16/90 confirm that Trooper

made a routine vehicle

stop on a 1984 black pickup truck with the. above registration

shown to be registered to

and therea;
condufted routine checks for wants-and warrants onl

Referenced Anchorage airtel requested the Bureau
Office of Congressional Affairs review documents from the
House Subcommittee on Interior and Insular Affairs
-investigations into covert actions by ALYESKA-WACKENHUT to
determine the source of the above price list. Further, the
Bureau was requested to review the testimony of | |

| to determine if she was the person who introduced

this document during the above hearings and to provide
information of value in locating and interviewing

To date, no information has been received by
Anchorage from the Bureau, and Anchorage is considering this

matter closed.

. b6

b7C
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Memorandum
To : SAC, ANCHORAGE (52C-AN-8440) (C) Date 8/18/93
From : SSA bé
b7C
Subject: ALYESKA PIPELINE SERVICE COMPANY, aka
Alyeska;
WACKENHUT CORPORATION;
TGP (C);
O0: ANCHORAGE
On 8/18/93, SSA| |received a copy of the
U.S. Congressional report entitle veska Pipeline Service
Company Covert Operation," dated July 1992, from SSA
| | Congressional Affairs Office, FBIHQ. Part III of the
report was missing and SSA[___ |requested SSA to
obtain a copy a forward it to Anchorage.
This report will be placed in a 1A envelope in
captioned file.
SA[::::::::]will review the report to determine whether
captioned investigation should be reopened.
|
1 - SA —
(1) - 52C=AN=8220 b7c
1l - 72-AN-8705
20 ~AN-BUUIO - B
SEARCHED
SERIALIZES
AUG 18 1993

81 — ANCHORAQGH ..
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FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88)

O

FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
] Teletype O Immediate 0 ForsEcprEr—
] Facsimile O Priority [0 SEERET-
Kl AIRTEL . ] Routine [] -CONFBENTIAL—
[0 UNCLASEFTO
O UNCLAS
Date 2/10/94
TO ¢ Director, FBI (89B-WF-191464)
(Attn: CID, Violent Crimes Unit)
FROM : SAC, Anchorage (89B-AN-191464) (RUC)
SUBJECT : UNSUB;
| |- VICTIM, bé
U.S. DISTRICT COURT, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; b7C

00: WMFO

letter sent to Victim

AFO (B) - PRELIMINARY INQUIRY;

Re WMFO 2/9/94 teletype to the Director, et al,
captioned as above. %f:ffff:fj10/94 facsimile to Anchorage of

POINT OF CONTACT: SSA|

DETAILS:

(MITI).

Anchorage indices negative on Victim
| | MANAGEMENT INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Anchorage has four indices hits on]| |

| Anchorage, 907-276-4441.

| | two on WACKENHUT Corporation (52C-
AN-8440 - Main, 72-AN-8705 — Main), three on|

3 - Bureau
2 - WMFO
3 - Anchorage
(1 - 89B-WF-191464)
(- 72-AN-8705)
(1)~ 52C-AN-8440)
(7)

b6
b7C

\I\
\xo\O\ RC-Av-8Y0 /b

| | QO RSN
C Searced b
LY v B P2 cTs 7 I—— e
/.
Approved: Transmitted Per Indexed -/
(Numben) _(Time) Fied—2




O O

and 12 on ALYESKA PIPELINE, ALYESKA PIPELINE COMPANY, and
ALYESKA PIPELINE SERVICE COMPANY (249-AN-0003 - Reference,
197-AN-6557 - Main, 196A-AN-6680 - Main, AN 80 - 0 - Serial
673 - Reference, AN 249-4 - Reference, AN 254C-1 - Main, 66F-
AN-6996 - Reference, 52C-AN-8440 - Main, 72-AN-8705 - Main,
AN 139-0 Serial #37 - Reference, AN 80-1 - Reference, and AN
254-0 Serial #5 - Reference.

ALYESKA PIPELINE SERVICE COMPANY (APSC) is owned by
a consortium of oil companies operating on the North Slope of
Alaska. APSC’s job is to transport oil from the North Slope
of Alaska to the Alyeska Marine Terminal .in Valdez, Alaska,
via the 800-mile Trans-Alaska Pipeline (TAP). At the Marine
Terminal oil is loaded on tankers for shipment to the Lower 48
states.

| | white male, DOB
[ | filed a civil suit against
WACKENHUT, APSC, et al, alleging he was spied upon by these
organizations for reporting unsafe conditions in Alyeska’s
operation of the TAP. Victim[__ |
This case was Settled out of court. | |also complained
about APSC’s unsafe operation of the TAP. This complaint was
investigated by the U.S. House of Representatives Interior and
Insular Affairs Committee chaired by Representative GEORGE
MILLER (D-CA). The House published a report entitled "Alyeska
Pipeline Service Company Covert Operation." The report was
published in July 1992.

| |
white male, | _ |
[::::g is a former employee of Thorpe Technical Services, Inc.,
Falrbanks, Alaska. has alleged that Thorpe falsified
structural integrity tests it performed on the TAP. | |
wrote a letter to the FBI on 10/3/90 outlining his complaints

(AN 254-0 Serial 2).

Page 2 of referenced facsimile has the name[ ]

between the names ofl__ Imay refer to
[ |chief Judge, U.S. District Court, District
of Alaska, Anchorage, Alaska. | |aka

| is a white male, DOB

has been the presiding Judge in legal actions involving APSC.

Oon 2/10/94, at 10:45 a.m., SSA |
notified Supervisory Deputy| | U.S. MARSHALS
SERVICE, Anchorage, concerning captioned investigation and
provided him with a co of referenced facsimile and its

possible reference to - de;sgd_h;s_1
office had been in contact with Deputy Marshal
Washington, D.C., concerning this matter.

2

bé
b7C

bé
b7C

bé
b7C

bé
b7C




O O

There have been two recent investigations in
Anchorage concerning[____ ]and APSC:

1) ALYESKA PIPELINE SERVICE COMPANY; WACKENHUT
CORPORATION; TGP (C); O0O0: AN (52C-AN-8440). This
investigation was initiated by FBIHQ concerning allegations
that unknown individuals associated with ALYESKA and/or
WACKENHUT were misusing NCIC to run criminal checks on
individuals. The case was opened on 7/15/92 and closed on
8/2/93. Anchorage could not confirm these allegations.

2) UNSUB(S); ALYESKA PIPELINE SERVICE COMPANY;
WACKENHUT CORPORATION; CHARLES HAMEL - VICTIM; OOJ; 00: AN
(72-AN-8705. This investigation was instituted by FBIHQ
as the result of a 11/4/92 letter from Representative GEORGE
MILLER to the U.S. Attorney’s Office, Anchorage, Alaska,
requesting this investigation. This investigation was
initiated 11/19/92 and closed on 3/11/93 sinc
attorney would not agree to have[:f::f]interviewed.

By way of background, JOSEPH VOGLER, white male,
DOB 04/24/13, POB Barnes, Kansas, SSAN 460-09-0126, has been
missing since May 1993. VOGLER is the founder of the Alaska
Independence Party (AIP). Alaska Governor WALTER J. HICKEL is
a member of the AIP. The Alaska State Troopers (AST) is
currently conducting an investigation into VOGLER’s
disappearance. AST believes that VOGLER may have been the
victim of foul play; however, no body or remains have been
located. The AST investigator assigned to the VOGLER
investigation is | | AST, Fairbanks,| |

It is unknown what relationship VOGLER has, if any, with APSC,
WACKENHUT, |

Proyiding the names listed in referenced facsimile
are, in fact,
I_ — =

| and JOSEPH VOGLER,

all of them, except VOGLER, have been recently and publicly
associated with actions involving ALYESKA PIPELINE.

For information of WMFO, Alaska has an Automated
Fingerprint Identification System (AFIS) that could be used
should any fingerprints be obtained from either letter sent to
the Victim.

COMMENTS :

For information, anti-Federal Government sentiment
in Alaska is not uncommon. Governor HICKEL has directed the
state to file a lawsuit against the Federal Government citing
violations of the Alaska Statehood Act. Certain members of
the AIP want Alaska to secede from the United States. Many

3
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O O

Alaskans object to land use restrictions imposed by the
Federal Government on Alaska land. Only 1.4 percent of the
land in Alaska is privately owned. The remainder is
controlled by the Federal, state, local governments or by
Alaska Native Corporations. Nearly 85 percent of Alaska’s
total income is from oil and gas resources. Also, many
Alaskans object of the current requirement that all Alaska oil
must be shipped to the U.S. rather than to other countries,
primarily Asia, where Alaska would receive a higher net price
due to lower shipping costs to Asia than the Lower 48 states.
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SAN JUAN OFFICE ALERTING APPROPRIATE

SOURCES. DAILY TELETYPE SUMMARY WILL BE FURNISHED.
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UNSUBS 3 (THREE) 5 ROBBERY OF
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iss Gandy.me
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T

|;’¢?AR KIST CARIBE, INCOR;

PORATED ; STOLEN FRot WRCKENHUT PROTECTIVE SERVICES, MAYAGUEZ

w&’!ﬁFﬁk T RSt ERE 4

_PURIRTO RICO, ‘NOVEMBER EIGHTEEN LAST3

et [

-

Vil

RE SAN JUAN TELETYPE NOVEMBER EIGHTEEN LAST.

ITSP; MAJOR THEFT.

~

b7D

THIS TIME.

MOTOR VEHICLE DEPARTMENT UNABLE TO' TRACE LICENSE NUMBER AT

: .OFFICIALS OF STARKIST CARIBE INTERVIEWED AND ADVISED THAT
:ﬂ WAS.PERMITTED‘TO PICX UP THURSDAY AND FRIDAY PAYROLL .ON.

bé
b7C
b7D

SAME DATE AS A RESULT OF HIS PERSONAL REQUEST .. |
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SJ '87-2649:
‘PAGE IUO
 EFFORTS TO LOCATE EMPLOYEE PAY ENVELOPES AND TWO MISSING

PAYROLL BOXES ALONG KNOWN GETAWAY ROUTE NEGATIVE.
'END
AOWCBU

X086¢(
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) ® November. 19 1970 7
GENERAL INVESTIGATIV IVISION |

. This is a new major theft ca®® in which
a payroll detail employee of Wackenhut
Protective Services, Mayaguez, Puerto Rico,
was robbed at gunpoint of the Star Kist Caribe,
Inc. ,. payroll in the amount of |_ | b7E
1/18/170, by two armed white males. A third
white man drove the car into which victim
was forced to slouch down in front seat in
order to obstruct’vision. Victim released
unharmed near Mayaguez Hilton Hotel, .
Puerto Rico, approximately 1 1/2 miles from.
site of robbery. Victim's gun,taken by sub-
jects, has been entered in NCIC. Victim
believes he can identify subjects. No witnesss
other than victim.

Investigation being conducted to determine
if violation of Interstate Transportation of
Stolen Property Statute.
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UNSUBS, THREE; ROBBERY. OF :
® @ '
L L STAR KIST CARIBE, INC.; STOLEN. FROM WACKEN-

T——

HUT- PROTECTIVE SERVICE§ MAYAGUEZ, PUERTO RICO, NOVEMBER EIGHTEEN,

SEVENTIY, ITSP - MAJOR THEFT.

RE SAN JUAN TELETYPE NOVEMBER NINEQZIILAST‘.

PUERTO RICO LICENSE EHECKS TO[ |
[ , ALSO KNOWN AS , ON A NINETEEN SIXTYSIX

METALLIC BLUE VOLVO. . BORN| l,
I ] RESIDING AT

b7C

ON NOVEMBER FIFTEEN LAST, REPORTED FRONT LICENSE PLATE

b7D

LOST IN SAN JUAN AREA AT ONE THIRTY' PM. /
BEING. INTERVIEWED AS SOON AS LOCATED.
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.SJ '87-2649
'PAGE TWO

b7D

"BANK JANITOR ADVISED AN UNKNOWN PERSON.WEARING DARK GLASSES
AND READING SPANISH LANGUAGE NEVSPAPER WAS SITTING IN AUTOMOBILE OF
THAT USED BY MESSENGER -AT TIME PAYROLL WAS PICKED UP ON NOVEMBER
EIGHTEEN LAST. MESSENGER ‘HAS INSISTED 'HE WAS. ALONE ON THAT DATE..
BANK ‘EMPLOYEE ADVISED THAT MESSENGER STATED. ON NOVEMBER ‘EIGHTEEN LAST
WHEN HE PICKED 'UP THE PAYROLL THAT HE WAS ACCOMPANIED BY HIS BROTHER-
IN-LAW , |

ARMED -AND DANGEROUS

END
TRC ‘FBI' WASHINGTON DC
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RE SANLUUAN TELETYPE: NOVEVMBER TWO THREE LAST.
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THE FBI BANK ROBBERY ALBUM WITHOUT MAKING AN b7D
IDENTIFICATION.
INTERVIEW OF BANK EMPLOYEES INDICATES NOT ‘ALONE
ON DAY OF ROBBERY AS ALLEGED.
VIHF§RMAri0N FROM STAR KIST PLANT INDICATES | | (C?‘

POSSIBLY. INVOLVED WITH GAMBLERS IN CABO ROJO, PUERTO RICO AREA,
AND WAS IN ‘SOME TROUBLE IN NEW YORK PRIOR TO MOVING TO PUERTO RICO,.
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: ‘WACKENHUT. MESSENGER SOMETIMES DROVE A -CHEVROLET ‘AUTOMOBILE
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ATTENTION: ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION, EXHIBIT SECTION

FROM: SAC, SAN JUsN (87-2649)(P) JW ij

A—  SUBJECT: &g&am « j ) bTE

\g}J IBE, INCORPORATED,

& "S'TOLEN FRO 'l
Qgﬁ;@ PROTECTTVE SDRVIG,I;, .
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@“& o7 mﬁz” 5. 1970 !
YRR ‘ITSP ZTMATOR THERT !
Yy f\ (00: 87)
~.x§;’s,\ \
¢ Baclosed herewith for the Exhibit Section of the
Adm:.m.strative Division is the legible duplicate copy ofan
executed FD-383. < ! :
o 11/23/70, .

| I:l: mrﬁiﬁ@ed composite physical des- 1 b7e
cription v6 SA of a suspect that he witnessed
near his car on the erening of 11/13/70, when he discovered .

Q his Puerto Rican license plate had been stolen. license
plate subsequently utilized in capt:.oned robbery.
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Transmit the {following in

FBI
Date: 12/3/70

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)
To: SAC, San Juan (87-2649)
From: Director, FBI (87-~113740)
KIS b7E
g 4~ "PROTECTIVE ﬁxnv1cx“ -
/ MAYAGUREZ, -PUERTO. .RIOO,
g 11/18/70;.. '
ITSP -« MAJOR THEFT
Reurairtel dated 11/23/70.
1. ITEMS ENCLOSED PREPARED BY EXHIBITS SECTION, ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION:
__Three photographic copies of an artist's conception drawing.
2. ACTION TO BE TAKEN:
A. Have witness(es) view item(s) for evaluation.
‘B. If modification is necessary, submit-additional-information and any pertinent comments
. of witness(es) to-Exhibits Section, -Administrative Division.
C.  When likeness is approved by witness(es) any extra copies needed should be made or
obtained locally. If local copying facilities are not available additional copies may be
- requested from Exhibits Section. /p ~ 294/, ) o
Ks dvise Exhibits Section re use and effectivefiess o 1tem(s
Qu{ as ifvestiMA¥ERR(s). Upon apprehension of subject(s), submit arrest phowgaws(s)
. olgo b . N ~ "‘b@»«n....w o
i R Pros 970 O RECOR SRS
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asthe A ® COMM-EBI 22 DEC 77 1970
T | —
E‘spe Bﬁw / Re—
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FD-38% (Rev. 4-28-69)

&

Ly I

’ ‘FBI' ' FACIAL IDENTIFICATION :FACT SHEET
(Send only LEGlBLE.DUPLICATE COPY.tanxhibits Section, Administrative Division. - RETAIN ORIGINAL for-your files.)

UNSUB NO. .&n_iL NAME OF WITNESS:

|‘b6’

b7C

At the-beginning of interview a detailed description-of unknown su!>|ec1 should be obtained from witness.

SEX Male . AGE 35“’.[.0 RACE Iatin COMPLEXION Trigueno bmerto Rican)
HEIGHT 5 5" welght _155-160 _ puiLp _S1ightly fat
. COLOR OF EYES Unknovm COLOR OF HAIR Black
Check.items listed below. whlch best represent this description.
A HEAD : }‘DA-NOSE -F -CHIN - ) HAR
1. oval ‘B 1. average Kl 1. average 0 1. straight
[ 2. round- ' E32. concave 2. jutting B2 culy of wavy
0O 3. trisngutar [ 3. hooked O 3. pointed. | '0J 3. Kinky
34 tong " 4. narrow base 1 3 4. receding 1 "D 4. balding
05,5000 . -0 5. square. A 3.5, crew cut or flat-top
B EYES (wore 813339“ )D 6. downward tip D 6. double ch'in Lo . '
O'1. average B37: soall- | ©7: clettor dimple i K FACIAL LINES :(none )
0 2. bulging , . 8"'.3,'” ' 1 O 1. torehead
0O 3. squint D) 9. wide base |° O 2. between eyes
'3 4. -sunken o deep-set. | 6 &ags. D 3. nose to corner of mouth-
8,5. iris raised K11, average ) 8 4, side of face
"6. close-set 1. = . 5..around eyes
O 7. wide-set |.E wourn i 51827.“ otruding El 6. chinand ck.
O 5. heavy 1d : ;.:;:;alg.e " [ 03 3. close-set. ,
SR L ips thic N /
C:s. overtanging ié [0 3. both lips thin i 1. ‘L MUSTACHE N/A
.| '3 4. thiek upper Tip. . _ 1o
C EYEBROWS J0's. thick lower lip '| 'H_ CHEEK AND CHEEKBONE ‘M BEARD
(0 1. -average « [O-6.. thin upper lip |- B s average- !ﬂ ‘
0 2. .thia 0 7. thin tower lip. 1 -0 2., prodinent "
0 3. heavy "0 8: targe ') 3. sunken cheek . N “POCKMARKS AND SKIN /A
O 4. meeting 0. small [ IRREGULARITIES

'Using.description noted.above, direct-the witness-to the sections.of Facial:Identification Catalog which show-
examples of items checked. Photographs selected by witness from the Catalog as representing a likeness to the
feature of the unknown subject should be recorded below, usmg the key number found under each photograph.

A neap KAT=5 | Dinose KDZ=15 " | H'ChEek anp: L mustAchE WA
. CHEEKBONEO_I;IL  sooked ol e
s - | Iooked clean shaven
B Eyes (Wore glassed )E /MOUTH 55120 | :J HAIR : ﬂu'ﬁsﬂaﬁi visible
K. FACIAL LINES
1 _N/A N. POCKMARKS
C Evesrows . KC2~10 | ANDSKIN- .
G ears _0G1-5 | wrecuarmes A
Tl A 7)) DS —

Complete description on reverse side of sheet.




CLOTHING AND ACCESSORIES

i
Furnish detailed description of hat, glasses, and clothing (from waist up). Include photos or drawings, if possible,
from magazines, etc., showing similar items with appropriate comments re any variations from examples.

. Suspect wore no hat. Glasses dark-framed, average thickness (see
dlagrem). Suspect wore black short sleeved =sﬂr§ .opén at neck.
Had long tgggred collar,. Wore shirt tight, bemuse he was over- bé
welight., rt buttoned half way down front. b7cC

I3
-

it "
. &
5 -

ADDITIONAL 'REMARKS

The foregoing desoription depicts suspect
seen .Dy]| bending over in Iront

. cof [car on the night of Friday,
‘November 13, 1970, .din the parking lot of

' the International Alrport, San Juan, ),
Puerto ‘Rico. Th area was well-
1lluminated and sttes he can
identify Unsub whom-he saw once for ap-

distirance of approximately 50-or .60 feet.

- S . 5. : Use .drawing of head ito mark po-
o sition of hairline, hat, scar(s),
bandage(s), beard, mustache, etc.

o~

| | e

Sugpect . - b6

UNSUB No.&dL NAVE OF WITNESS L DATE I"‘/f‘13‘b7<{I
CASE TIiLE _ UNSUBS (3 )3 ROBBERY .OF | _STAR KIST CARIBE, INC.} b7E
.STé FROM: WACKABNHUL PRUTBCULIVE SEXVIVES, JMAXAUWUERG,. - PURNLO H1GVO, .

_ NOVEMBER 18, 1970,. ITSP ,"_.‘MAJOR THEFT, 00¢ Sq 7
sorieno. 7113710 pero orice no. ST 872649 ineRviEWNG

b6
b7C




FEDERAL SUREAY

OF 1
. FBI NCIC WASH DC U. S. DEPARTIENT cjusuis'inc?m

NATL. CRIME inFo,.
: CE
FBI WASH DC ~-- NOV1 NTER

R §1970

T EI'YPE
726 PM KPT

NR 007 SJ PLAIN o
730PM URGENT 11-19=70 RJR
TO FBI NCIC (87-113740)
FROM SAN JUAN §87-26493éP2

UNSUBS3ATHREESZ ROBBERY OF | | |

| ' B STAR KIST CARIBEZ INCOR-
PORATEDE STOLEN Fnomzaacxanxur PROTECTIVE SERVICESZ MAYAGUEZZ
PUERTO RICOZ NOVEMBER EIGHTEEN LAST3 ITSPE MAJOR THEFT.

RE NCIC NUMBER G ZERO FOUR FOUR THREE ZERO ZERO FOUR SEVEN - .
SEVEN. :

Y

i
'

4

SAN JUAN FILE NUMBER THIS CASE EIGHTYSEVEN DASH TuO sfk\;_'//

FOUR NINE. | o | \
END - . |EX-106 |
Y REC- 45

 KJS - ‘ N \ C 87—' T AR //
FBI HNCICWASH DC .

I @5 DEC 3 1970

SE—— EnTam—
s

560EC1EWY o




FBI WASH DC --

. FBI NCIC WASH DC
4-26 PM EST URGENT 11-19-70 JEP °

TO . SAN .JUAN S
FROM FBI NCIC 1P (87-113740)—

b

UNSUBS THREE - ROBBERY OF | |  b7E

. . ,
| | STAR KIST CARIBEZ INC.§ STOLEN FROM

“?ﬁﬁpxsnkhrxpnorscrlvs SERVICES MAYAGUEZZ PUERTO RICOZ NOVEMBER

EIGHTEEN] SEVENTY. ITSP - MAJOR THEFT.

REURTEL NOVEMBER EIGHTEEN LAST.

ENTRY IN 'NCIC OF THIRTYEIGHT QOLT-Z SERIAL NUMBER SEVEN NINE
FOl}R ZERO NfNE SIX ACCOMPLISHED. BY RETURN COMMUNICATION ADVISE
NCIC YOUR FILE NUMBER SO IT CAN BE PLACED IN THE NCIC ENTRY. YOUR
RETURN GOMMUNICATION SHOULD MAXE REFERENCE TO NCIC NUMBER G ZERQ
FOUR FOUR THREE ZERO ZERO FOUR SEVEN SEVEN.

e,

END. C)
3 FEDERAL EUREAU OF INVESTiga 1N
MXW U. §. DEPARTMENT OF Justine ,
NATL CRIME NHO. CENTer ;

FBI WASH DC -- -~ NOV191970
éif?
TELETYPE

*




i e SW ,)-_ - \ ] s

FBI NCIC WASH DC
FBI WASH DC -= . u V%‘ﬁ“ TN

1042 PM KPT ' T{} e e, CoNTen

NR 006 SJ PLAIN,83 NOV1819/0
V 1110PM NITEL 11-18-70 RJR %

'T0 ’DIRECTOR AATT-NCICZ (87-113740)

FROM SAN JUAN@_ }’\7/

UNSUB'S] THREEZ ROBBERY 0F| — b7E
&)
| ] STAR KIST CARIBEZ INC.§, STOLEN FROM WACKENHUT

PROTECT IVE SERUICESS MAYAGUEZZ PUERTO RICO NOVEMBER EIGHTEENG SEVENTY.

ITSP - MAJOR THEFT.

' Y
i

AT FOUR THIRTY PM INSTANTZ

P2

bé

b7C
b7E
b7D

NO RECORD N. C. L C. NOV 19 1979 7@/(3

END PAGE ONE 7. U1d7%0—

560EG10M£ Bﬂ % " 25 DEC 3 170"




{
t
b
o -

SJ 87-NEW )
PAGE THREE . ,
b6
b7C
b7D
SAN JUAN OFFICE ALERTING APPROPRIATE
SOURCES. DAILY TELETYPE SUMMARY WILL BE FURNISHED. L

ARMED -AND DANGEROUS.

ENDI - R

bé
. b7C

FBI NCIC WASH DC




A,;«<W- | ﬁﬂz?

NR. ‘985 :SJ PLAIN:
B=31PM N
T0 DIB CTOR

L 10-3-72 -HDP

UNSUBS;M[EBEE::ROBBERYJOF

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
CONMUNICATIONS SECTION

DEC3 1970 9}(

TELETYPE

i 'FROM ‘SAN JUAN' (87-2649) (P) IP

L e - iR e whcEA—

Mr. 101800 smem §
Mr. Sullivatem—
Mr- MOhT
Mz, BiIFHOD s |
Mr.BreananCD—

Mz, Cnss 07 e
Mr. Crradimeem

e, Pt b6
Mr. G-le. b7C

Mr. Fuen
Mg, Tavel

Mr, ‘Waltcrs........

bl |} AT NS

Tele, Rm*:l__...__
M ¥ Hm L = SRR,

Ji; ;§9VEMBER'ﬁlGHTEEN'LAST;,ITSR;’MAJORnTHEFTu

‘RE ‘SAN .JUAN: TELETYPE DECEMBER. TWO LAST..
'‘ATTEMPTS TOLOCATE AND INTERVIEW

Mo Oac-dy
/& b7E
"STAR_ KIST CARIBE .INCORPORATED ; 7/
SIOLEN"Fggﬁfggcxsnuurnénotzcrxvs'SERVIcEs,pMAYagugz,.zusa{n_alcn_____
b6
NEGATIVE TO b7C
A

‘DATE:s -NO- NEW.'SUSPECTS OR.LEADS .DEVELOPED AT MAYAGUEZ..

! 'ARMED +AND" DANGEROUS ..

END o

C WAeeeos | !
LRC FBI WASHDC -
‘GA

34 %
BADEC 111970

K}“
i

R o

ReC 27 f 7 — /(3740 " /3 ;

6 DEC 8 1970

-




T . 6 ol
;e ¢ A
L) xam {2088 g j:;“%‘?f 2=
XNR 085 SJ PLAIN Coﬁ’ﬂ.'/wmc?#;rgwssgw’m o =
8-50PM NITEL 12-4-70 HDP DECq 70 CTion :1 o e
1 : g
' 10 DIRECTOR TE’-ECYPE N o |

.FROM SAN .JUAN (87-2649) «(P) 1P

UNSUBS 3. THREE 3 .ROBBERY OF|

b7E
STAR. KIST_CARIBE_INGL, S
STOLEN FROM@ACKENHUT PROTECTIVE SERVICES, WAYAGUEZ, PUERT
RICO, NOVEMBER EIGHIEEN LASL: 17sP-mT.
RE .SAN JUAN. TELETYPE , DECEMBER THREE LAST.
eICT ;
b6 |
b7C
b7D

Ve "r*\Q’
Y

ALL 'LOGICAL LEADS OF IMMEDIACY COVERED.
/7 UACB, DAILY TELETYPES ‘BEING DISCONTINUED AND WEEKLY

N ———

AIRTELS BEING: SUBMITTED BEGINNING DECEMBER ELEVEN NEXT. if/
)

END wee2n QT =) 3740 — |8
WAeoooo ‘ o,
. Ef103 s DEC 8 170

F’Z%{ T il —— -/
59 DEC141678 | |




Via AIRTEL
(Priority)
e —_——— - o Bt it i e SRy D S,
N TO:  DIRECTOR, FBI (87-113740)
it
,,ﬂ'f""' FROM: SAC, SAN JUAN (87-2649) (P)

{Rev. $:22-84) e “

Transmit the following in

FBI
Date:  12/11/70

(Type in plaintext or ¢code)

UNSUBS (3); Robbery of | |
Starkist Caribe, Inc.; Stolen
Frod-Wackenhut Protective Servicey
Mayaguez, Puerto Rico, 11/18/70
%'gSPS- MAJOR THEFT

¢ SJ

Re San Juan airtel to Boston, 11/27/70; and
San Juen teletype to Bureau, 12/4/70.

Referenced airtel alerted Boston, Newark,
‘New Haven, New Orleans, New York and Philadelphia of
facts in instant case and requested they furnish any
pertinent information concerning MO or possible suspects.

have been alerted and
have reported no information concerning captioned matters.

FBI Lab has prepared artist's composite .likeness
of individual seen at San Juan International Airport the

o e st

b7E

5%0%01:& I 'Sentﬁ : %}’er ,

night Puerto Rico ldcense was stolen. Likeness b6
being shown to victim and appropriate bank officials. b7C
No suspects develqped to date.
ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
? i v ! Y *‘?;:“f-ﬁ;‘
- Bureau / ‘ /% "16
@- San Juan REG-32 {/ﬂ /*/} 0
b i Jie ST
— 'SRy
, , . 7 DEC 14 970
\ “ ELEETY | aewe } ;
b6 |
b7C

DEC e .




it the following .in

.;

Date: 12/18/70

(Type in plaintext or code)

|
|
|
|
|
|
FBI }
|
i
|
|
1
|
|
|

ROBBERY OF |
(_STAR KIST CARIBE, 1INC.,
STOLEN FROM WACKENHUT PROTECTION
SERVICES, MAYAGUEZ, PUERTO RICO,
11/18/70
ITSP - MAJOR THEPFT
(00: 'SAN JUAN)

Re San Juan airtel to Bureau dated 12/11/70. P

Wackenhut messenger and bank employees unable to
identify the artists c;mposit prepared by the FBI Lab.

Secretary, Personnel Section, Star Kist Caribe,

ﬁmﬂigxga_likgnggg_gim;lﬁr to file photo of ex-employee,
who terminated voluntarily 9/9/70.

He had not been considered a satisfactory employee.

I;l'is described as white male, born[ |

70% inches tall, and having black hair and brown eyes.
Photo is being copie,ﬁor display to appropriate Q

¥ 7113 7v0—

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
i _\j SRITIECT SRS Al wdECREnY

witnesses.

2 = Bureau
2 - San Juan 3 DEC 21 970

o 2 5t o

AIRTEL .
(Priority) 1
____________ e e e e et et e, e i o i 5, Y, o
T0: DIRECTOR, FBI (87-113740)
b6
FROM C, SAN JUAN (87-2649) (P) b7C
b7E
SUB. \SUBS (3)3;

'7 b7D

<

b7C

b6

b7cC

Sent M H

941

UL gotgFgRgem in Charge




FD-36 (Rev, $-22-64)
Tow

Transmit the following in

Vi AIRTE

-~ ¢
1
‘|4

FBI
Date: 12/28/70

,
;
‘I

i
i

{Type in plaintext or ¢ode)

L

L ST Wl GO S e WD _chin G Sy e G0 Be S N W s GUmA SHeE Gmm G TR AN R W G W W D e G S SN G) Wk Dam S Swn D W=

“7”&1 TO:

FROM:

(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBL (87-113740)
SAT, SAN JUAN (87-2649) ~P-

SUBJECT: ANSUBS (3); Robbery of| |

tar Kist Carlbe, Inc., stolen from

Tackenhut Protect B -
IMavaeuez . Puerto Rico, .L1L1B/Z0

TTSP - MAJOR THEFT
(00: SAN JUAN)

Re San Juan airtel to Bureau, dated,

r__us._;_————_____——;;_

A _— i e Nt e o e

12/18/70.

FPhotograph of

ex-employee

of Star Xist Caribe, displayed to Wackenhut Security Guard
and appropriate bank personnel, Mayaguez, Pusrto Rico, with
negative results.

LA

W\

(2)- Bureau {RY)
2 - San Juan

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

EX-113

3oy

'REC{“) é7;7- //E{jlf{£2;2.4£:;?7:

11 DEC 3801910

Sent .. M

in Charge

Per

b6
b7C




"FD-36

e’ 25
il

(Rev, $.22-64)

L

{
|
I
1
- it |
¢ FBI, {
Date: 1/4/71 {
|
Transmit the following in. R !
(Type in plaintext or code) :
Via AIRTEL }
(Priority) |
s e . s et e s e o, il s B e s 4, s e A, il S o e e s’ A | BEPrE TP o
{Ef |
v T0: DIRECTOR, FBI (87-113740)
FRO 41 SAC, SAN JUAN (87-2649) (P)
SUBJEQTJ UNSUBS (3); ROBBERY OF
STAR _KIST CARIBE, INC.,, STOLEN
FR ACKENHUT PROTECTION SERVICES
MAYAGUEZ, PUERTO RICO, 11718770
ITSP - MAJOR THEFT
! (00: SAN JUAN)
Re San Juan airtel to Bureau dated 12/28/70.
))
-
ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
\f
e+
REe.g
(@~ Bureau 0
2 - San Juan
4)
Approved: Sent.

b7E

bé
b7cC
b7D




FD-36 (Rev. $-22-64)

FBI

Date: 1/11/71

\
|
1

. !
1
|
i

Transmit tge following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Airtel .
Via . :
(Priority) R
A M N e G PEN SRS SR SR S ARG S Gk Temm G S Ae it Ak st um T Wwm SR Gs Ve S e SN S ARl M R NS AN S e N e B S S A W _om Ao “wn s g e e e - F—:
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (87-113740)
' FROM: SAC, SAN JUAN (87-2649) (P)
b7E

UNSUBS (3);

b e e e s,

ROBBERY OF |
MCKENH%I‘ PROT ON. SERVICES, |
ECTI CES

TO _R1CO, 11/18/70

MAYAGUEZ
TTSP - MAFOR
00:SAN JUAN

THEFT

Re San Juan airtel to Bureau, 12/28/70.

Ca

19

have been recontacted and

(;)- Bureau
- San Juan

AN ..

have developed no Information concerning instant robbery.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

£X-115

%y 973740 — T

22 JAN 131971 |

wESNE

Approved: ..

. Sent

b7D

bé
b7C

b6
b7C




Transmit the following in

FD-36 (Rev. $.22-64) -
o, Y ¢

Gy

o

FBI
Date: 1/18/71

(Typ¢ in plaintext or code)

(P riority) -

t_;i_;_—_;—_——t.__———_

O S S o S S — T — N SR " Wn NVt n h S N ekt e G el CE Ny G S b W W R S Gy W " ——

DIRECTOR, FBI (87-113740)

FROM ﬂ/lﬁ\ $4C, SAN JUAN (87-2649)(P)
SUBJE NSUBS (3);. ROBBERY OF
G ARIBE,—1NC., STOLEL

0R ¢,____*AQKENHHI“EBO@ECTIMELSEBMICESL

UERTO RICO, 11/18/70
ITSP - MAJOR THEPT
(c0: 8J)

Re San Juan airtel to Bureau, 1/11/71 .

——— o - -

Investigation has identified the two individuals
as follows:

6 JAN 21 1971

e — - W e
@- g:g Juan o 9{\'\ B
(4) %‘
207 — ~
ApﬁsgAN? 7. 1Q71 - Sent - : M 'Per :

Special ‘Agent in Charge

b7E

b7D

b6 .
b7C

bé
b7C




ST 87-2649 o :

‘  Individuals will be interi¥ewed when |
-4s locagted.

¥

Both individuals reportedly previously resided in

New York. New York and San Jusn indices

York Police Department

No further suspects developed.

egative as were New

be

- b7C

b7D




FD-36 (Rev, $-22-64)

FBI
Date:

1/25/71

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintéxt or code)

AIRTEL

?Priority) )

— ot e VA G S SD W S M B GRS VR S CUD SN Gy Y W S A BN G S W S S S S SR_ASD U A D SUD D A A " (——"—— — — —_—

DIRECTOR, FBI‘(87-1137MO)

Fnogy‘u\ SAC, SAN JUAN (87-2649) (P)

UNSUBS (3); Robbery of
Star Kist 6aribe, Inc., svoren
From{/Wackenhut Protective Services,
‘Mayaguez, Puerto Rico, 11/18/70
ITSP-MAJOR THEFT

(00:8J)

‘Re San Juan -airtel, 1/18/71.

Investigation continuing at Mavaguez
‘possible suspect,i |

’——-u——————_————_—-——_—

to locate
No new

’_anaum_d.mloned- |

viewed as soon as| |is located.
ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

| | will be inter-~

REC-38
<1100,
SEAE F7-113 740 -4
T e iy

@Bum] o JAN 28 197

-San J e i
VoIt |
Approved: = o SO M  Per :
S Charge

b7E

b6
b7cC

‘ b7D

b6
b7C




’ :@Ei’gz‘gg::o;o 2010-108-03 | §::§3 2 fQ?] l / I
UNITED STATES G.ERNMENT L ‘
Memorandum

e ot 5
TO + DIRECTOR, ¥BI (87-113740) e DATE! 1/.20/7’
o )
rroM Ay SAC, SAN JUAN (87-2649) (P) J* *
A
SUBJECT/UNSUBS (3); ROBBZRY OF|

A
a8

t #

!

ATAR KIST CARIBE, TiC., STOLET
FROM WACKINHUT PROTZCTIVE SIERVICES,
MAY AGURZ, PUZRTO RICO, 11/18/70
ITSP - MAJOR THEFT

(003 8J)

Re San Juan airtel to Rureau, 1/18/71.

Results of Bureau indices check requesting on
following individuals:

Individuals are considered possible suspects dn

captioned robbery. San Juan and New York indices nepmative
as are New York City Police Department and

, \
"*\gp[ v o T
1 I I‘ ¥ ‘ et &h& & F . // //{4‘ %2/
v T spgg AL

\(} *“ﬁ!/ 113 T

it 9 ° y | Moo
@ Bureau JAY 971 ‘!

2 - Sen Jugn i s o ]

b7E

b6
b7C

b7D

b6
b7C




/FD-'GG (Rev, 3e22.64) .
l \ |

FBl
Date:

2/1/71

hn’uns‘mit the following in

Via ____ AIRTEL

(Typé in plaintext or code)

T e e e S s ey i "N G S0 N WD gk W S Al e S s Tk “piy Do, W P

DIRECTOR, FBI (87-113740)
Frék :%SA'C, SAN JUAN (87-2649) (P)
s

TO:

: Robbery of

11718/70"
ITSP - MAJOR THEFT
(00: 83)

‘ Investigation
|nepative to date.

{Priority)

O W e G S Ay T R i Vel Yotk W el A o foun s Wb e s e

’——.4__..__..__-—__.——_.._..____—

Star Kist Caribe, Inc.,
Stolen from Wackenhut Protective
Services, Mayaguez, Puerto Rico,

Re San Juan letter to Bureau, 1/20/71; and
San Juan airtel to Bureau, 1/25/71. ,

’;g locate

negative.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

New Haven, Newark and New Orleans sources

,(ﬁ- Bureau

2 = San Juan

(#) ‘

“TREG,

/e

g7-1370~ X3

- b SR

14 FEB 3 1911

ove ‘ﬂf) ' 3
g‘% FEdBiTOI ?y\?tfl Agent in Charge

‘Sent M  Per

b7E

b6
b7C
b7D

b6
b7C




. B .
5 3 ¥ ' 1
P36 (Rov. $.22:60 ® ® .

F Bl

L\> Date: . 2/8/71

Transmit the following in

( Ty;;c in plointext or code)

r—-—dl———a— ——— — - — — — — —— — ———

(Priority)
Nl Y G WG i G W A A IR GND WS G GRS WA N Sy G WS G Wy S S S e G Gl G W SN W . G S — . NS i S G e WS e e ek G WS g S W Swmn SV S V- P ,ﬂrt—
T0: ‘DIRECTOR, FEI (87-113740)
.FROW{Q/] SAC, SAN JUAN (87-2649) (P)
UNSUBS (3)3 . ' |
OROBB RY OF x b7E
STA‘“R‘ —
LEN,EB.OM.HAQKENHUT-ERQ .
.SERVICES  MAYAGUEZ, .},?IIERTQ RICO,
I1718/70." 4
ITSP - MAJOR THEFT
y (00:SAN JUAN)
Re San Juan airtel, 2/1/71. ' [ ‘
Investig]am_m_lgca%el | | »s.
negative to date moved -‘from prior residence b7cC

without leaving forwarding address. His mother has been
docated in Aguadilla, Puerto Rico, but denies knowledge of
whereabouts of son.

b7D
Investigation continuing to locate and interview
| |
ReC 8 87 -113 74O -27/ : :
gﬁfﬁa& e e |
- 17 FEB 10 W/
- Bureau | | |
- San Juan
bé
b7C

gBlB ig]f}/ % : Sent ﬂi M Pex‘

Specxal Agent in. Charge

r‘*--
ﬂ'ﬁ-v
i

1. ua,s;




FD-36 (Rev, $.22-64) ‘

FBIl
Date: 2/16/71

Transmit the following in.

(Type in plaintext or code)

’_1_4.._____;.;____.;_.'__._

vig AIRTEL .
(Priority)
A e e e e e e o e e e o o o e e e . ot P e . e . o o o o e e e e e e et et et . e e g
W1 7o DIRECTOR, FBI (87-113740)
Ml FroM:  sac, saw yuan (87-2648)  (P)
i |
UNSUBS (3); ,
ROBBERY OF] | | v
. STAR KIST C BE, INC. :
' SgOLEN,FRO UT PROTECTIVE
S ‘MAYAGUEZ, PUERT Cco
1"!1/15/70‘ ’ ’
- ITSP - MAJOR THEFT
(00:8J)
P
‘Re San Juan airtel to the Bureau 2/8/71.
‘ Attempts to locate| | | b6
[::;:;:]negative to date. Photograph of | |[bas been obtained | b7c
and Is being shown to Wackenhut messenger. (»~ﬁ,

] p7D

Investigation to locate him at address given at the time
of booking negative He was not photographed at the time of

arrest. A<D, .
RECSS g7/ 37/0- 25
.Ci:L Bureau P

- San Juan

| 17 FEB 19 1971 '
| m— £X110 ol

proved: @ MQ\A Sent M  Per , P ! X

qe\tin arge /
5{Fsegfe,§éﬁw S




P

[l ""_' n\ P -P
i *FEDERAL BUREAY OF INVESTIGATION |
Y °\ o 1 -5 coNgICATIONS SEcTion ® o
I (/ Mr. Tolson | '
P « / FEB 19197 Mr. Sullivan___ ] b6
oS Mr. Mohtom b7c
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824PM URGENT 2-19-71 RJR %;(;
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T0 DIREETOR (87-113748) (ATT-NCIC) Mr. W
: Me, 8-
W YORK (87-62429) Tefe. Room .
ﬁ‘z Hobneg
VIA WASHINGTON o
FROM SAN JUAN (87-2649)(P) 2P
UNSUBS (3)3. ROBBERY OF| b7E
. | ‘STAR KIST. CARIBE, INC. 'STOLEN
FROM WACKENHUT ‘PROTECTIVE SERVICES, MAYAGUEZ,TPUERTO RICO, NOVEMBER
. EIGHTEEN-LAST; ITSP - MAJOR THEFI. 00-SAN JUAN. ‘
b6
b7C
b7D
/‘
b6
r— b7C
'BUREAU CHECK FUGITIVE INDICES ON NEW YORK
END PAGE ONE
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Date: 3/10/71

- Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

UNSUBS (3);

ITSP - MAJOR THEPFT

STOLEN FPROMCWACKENHUT PROTECTIVE SERVICES
MAYAGUEZ, PUERTO RIGO, NOVEMBER 18, 1070,
(00:87) '

teletype to San Juan 2719/71.

’——-.——.-—————._———_———_

.... —n

' vig _ATIRTEL
: ‘ {Priority)
T, 0: T T T DIRECTOR, FBI (B7-113740) T
2 Attention: NCIC
/{ _/FROM: . SAC, SAN JUAN (87-2649) (P)

ROBBERY OF ] STAR KIST CARIBE, INC.,

00aT ON

Re San Juan teletype to Bureau 2/19/71; Bureau

Investigation to locate

hegative to date.

fugitive.

@
\2/ - Burean

2 - San Juan N

| Dk Ly il 35U .

t

Bureau requested to check NCIC on subject as possible

-~ /%( Vel S T oW

| | | REC- 76 g7—¢3z_%§_79 ‘

a i

—

Approved: .. /1 /\ ﬂ\}\ Sent

Specic‘xllTAg%nt in bharqe

> o
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¢ F EDERAL.BUREAU OF lNV?TIGATlON "

REPORYING OFFICE OFFICE OF OVRlGIN DOAYE INVESYTIGATIVE PERIOD
SAN JUAN SAN JUAN 3-18-71 11-18-70 - 2-27=T71

‘ﬁYTLE OF CASE ) REPORY MADE BY ) B TYPED BY
UNSUBS; (3) ] ) bé
ROBBERY OF _ CHARACTER OF CASE i ’ b7¢
STAR KIST C 3 . b7E
STOLEN FROMEAACKENHUT PROTECIIVE A

v SERVICES, MAYAGUEZ, .PUEREQ.RICQ,. ITSP - MAJOR THEFT
11~-10-T70

REFERENCES 3

LEADS ¢

San Juan teletype to Bureau, 11-18-70.

San Juan weekly airtel summaries, 11-26-70 =~ 2-16-Tl.
San Juan~airtel to Boston, 11-27-70.

San Juan teletype to Buresu, 2-19-T71.

-P -

SAN_JUAN

GUADILLA, PUERTO RICO: Continue efforts to locate an% '
interview . b6

COPLES MADE)

b7C
i AT MAYAGUEZ. PUERTO RICO: | ] »m®
ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED ____ [XXNONE ACQUIT-] case mas secns
¢convic. Jauvro.] rFuc, |  FINES SAVINGS recoveries | 'TALS
= - = = ® PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [Jves XXno
PENDING PROSECUTION _
OVER SIX MONTHS Oves RQno
~, S " b6
APPROVED el DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW * "

A A[57ya 28] =

‘Bureaun (87-113740) f

3 - San Juan (87-26L9) B MAR 22 1971 I—

7~——-——~7

~ Dissemination Record of Attached Report - /| Netotions i

Agency

Request Recd.

SWKSEC“ - |

7V

V.$. GOVERNMENT PRINTING QFFICK | 1970 0=-375-139

COVER PAGE
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37 87-26L9 ; R
- Anvr SCL“R&I*'IVF' o |
Lhe following San Juan 1nformants were contacted
a's indicatea with negative results:
g - , . b6
By sal | ( ’ S ‘ b7c
12-10<70 N b7D
. 12-10-70 and 12~28 70 . | ‘
, o - 1-3-71
!73}]' SAI | . ‘.‘
2=19-T71 |
2~26-71

The Wewark, -Jew Haven, Hew York, lew Drleans, Boston,
and Philadelphia Divisions have contacted Logieal sources for
information pertaining to instant robrery and report'negative

© resulds. : ) ;
- UACB, weekly airtel‘summaries-are being disconﬁiﬂued.

1

3y
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‘ 'UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ﬁgﬂcé g
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Copy to: i
Report of; | | Office: BAN JUAY P b6
Date: ; March 18, 1971 b7c
<ok N K b7E'
Field Office File #; 8726119 ’ Bureav File #: 87-113740
Title: UNKNOWY SURJECTS (3)3
ROBRERY Ol ! |
STAR RIST © NCe5 :
| STOLEN FROM WACKEWBUT PROTECTIVE SERVICES, , !
Character: INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF STOLEN PROPERTY-MAJOR THEFT
Synopsis; | | cash payroll of Star Kist Caribde, Inc., - b6
' Mayaguez, Puerto Rico, stolen by 3 armed white male unsubs - b7C
. at gun point on 11-18-70 from VWackenhut Protective Services. b7D

guard as he exited bank aft?x pickine up payroll to transpfert b7E
to S?gr‘&ist plant. Guard, \White male

born | was placed by unsubs : :
in dark blue 1966 or 1967 Faleon two-door, Puerto Rico liceuse .
: | and released unharmed about 3 miles from bank. Unsubs 4
; 00K guards Colt Detective Special .38 valiber revdlver:;ffffi::]

#7911096 at the time of the robbery, Puerto Ricolicense
reported lost ind possibly stolen on 11-13-70 at International

Airport, San Juan. Owner,| , } aka
| interviewsd. Artist's likeness of unsub, seen by

at airport on 11-13-70, shown to viotim guard. No
identification made. Jeighborhood -inj i i
; notd ative,

| ARMED AND DANGEEQOUS.

P o
DETALLS: o
i b7D

1 Investigation was predicated upon receipt of informa-
tion from| I

: This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the £BI, It is the property of the FBI and is loatied to your nzemy‘: it and its contents
] are not to be distnbuted outside youe agency,

; U, §, GOVERNMENT -PRINTING "OFFICE ) 1970 O~ 406-840
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‘also carried a pistol. The two escorted

[u - } .;& ." - ;(‘.‘\} N .
E QEDERAI. BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

i)

’1 _:—‘V*MPM:a:ﬁ;Te{fz:- o ;___ Dote 12/1/70
PRI | y

* \
Ld R [

was advised

of the identity of the interviewing agents. He stated that he

was employed by the Wackenhut Protective Services Company at = .

Mayaguez, Puerto Rico, and that approximately 2:30 p.m., on -

that date, November 18, 1970, as he was leaving The First
National City Bank, Playa Branch, in Mayaguez, with the
payroll of the Star Kist Tuna Company he was acosted by
two armed men who ‘robbed him of the payroll,

stated that as he left the bank through
the back door entroute to his car which was' in the parking lot
at the rear of the bank he was carrying a wooden box in each
hand, each box containing approximately $25,000.00 in cash.,
As e left the back door of the bank he was acosted by
an unknown individual carrying a black revolver who told
him in Spanish, "Do not move, do not speak.” At that time
the man reached over and removed the pistol from the holster
which he | | was carrying and motioned for him to proceed
towards the parking lot. . - ol

At that time [:::]noticed a second man standing

‘a . little bit behind the first man and thﬁf:ffiond individual

|to an automobile
in the parking lot where they made him place the payroll

"boxes in the trunk of the car then get in the front seat

of the car between the driver, who was already seated in the ",

‘car and the first individual who encountered him as he
.~ left the bank. The second individual then got in the back

seat of the car and they left the parking lot of the bank.

!stated they made him slouch down in the seat
so he could not see very well where they were going but

felt they roughly took the same route he would have taken to
g0 to the 'tuna cannery, but turned off at the intersection
toward the Hilton Hotel instead. They proceeded across
highway number 2 to the road that leads to the Hilton

Hotel where they turned left and after proceeding a. short
distance down that roag they let him.out of the car.

| 8

11/18/70 Mayaguez, Puerto Rico 8J 87-2649

¥

at File#

by

SAs 11/24/70
[ l Date dictated
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This document contolns aelther recommendotions nor conclysions of the FBL It Is the property .of the FBlond is loonod' 1o yout ogency;
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[:::] stated!that vwhen he got out of the car he

noticed the license number to bve |]a Puerto Rican

license plate. He described the automobile as a Ford Falcon, two
door, approximately 1966 or 1967 model in excellent

condition. The vehicle was dark blue or possibly green in

color and had a completely black interior. The seat covers

were black the dashboard was black and the head liner was

also black. The vehicle gave the impressionof being very well

- cared for. x

described the indiv idual who first acosted -
him as he left the bank as a white male about thirty.years.
old, 5!8" tall, caucasian race with long black hair.
The man was heavy butwell built and was waring a sport
Jacket., His face was|of such/ color as 'to give the appearance
of not having been ex?osed to' the sun.

{

o L

The second man to acost him was described as
twenty eight to thirty years old, caucasian, also a large
man about the same size as the first individual. THs The Third
indiddual was wearing a sport coat, was white male, appeared
to be about twenty seven to twenty eight years old and had
black hair. He also wore a Fu Man Chu mustache. :

1nd1v1dua£s ;;

He advised that it 1is routine for him to pick up a'
payroll for the tuna cannery on 'Thursday and to pick up ,
a second payroll on Friday inasnmuch as the cannery pays
the male employees and the female employees on two differant
days. It is his usual practice to pick the payroll up at
the bank shortly before closing time and proceed directly
to the cannery to make the payment to the employees at
4:00 p.m. On this particular day he was picking up both
payrolls as the bank was going to be closed on the following .

day. A } 1

stated he felt certain he could identify these:
he saw them again.

.
!
|
:

. .
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o Under ordinary circumstances he has an assistant .
with him to help guard the payroll and to assist in distributing
the pay to the employees at the cannery.. However, on this
particular day he was alone as it was the regular day off

for the man who ordinarily accocpanied hin. -

| advised that the pistol that was taken from him b6
by the unknown individuals was a Colt Detective Special, b7cC
.38 caliver, serial number 794096. a j

He has been employed dy Wackehhut Prtective Services
at Mayaguez for nine years and has been on this payroll -
detail for approximately five years. A '

| [ | stated he lives in :jc
[ |stated he had no idea as to the identity of b6
the individuals who robbed him of the payroll. b7C
S . -
|
B ' | X
i ' . l , |
o w‘ :
‘ \
]
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N "DERAL BUREAU OF mvssnemo’.
@ | ' bate_ 12/2/70
| a]TIsm Xigt Caribe, advised b6
he received & telephone ¢ from & San Juan News Service b7C

at about 3:15 p.m. on November 18, 1970, inquiring about

‘& payroll robbery. He hagd heard mthin about a robbery

at that time, and Immedlately called the Pirst National

City Bank in Mayaguer. As he wag speaking with the bank

»fﬂcialn the police mmed at the bank and he thug learned
Yobbery.

the payroll

[ | stated thnt he was nat absolute certain
of the time Dul felt it was about 3:15 p.m. a

. [ | stated the totdl amount of the stolen pay~- b6
roll was| | . b7C
- ’ b7E
%
| 13/19/70 . Mayaguez, Puerto Ries '~ = 57 B7-2649
| - On ot . File#
1 by_8A ’ Date dlctated_m___ be

b7C
This document contoins nelther recommendotions nor conclusions of the FBL It Is the property of the FBI ond Is loaned to your ogoncy; s ;
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
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f ) Date, 1ay3./7o~

k)

' Office Manager, Star Kist
Caribe, Incorporated, advised that the routine for paying

.+ employees is that on Tursday of each week the Wackenhut
Measenger, L — 118 given a letter authorizing

'~ that due to.some, not defines personal problem he would

"pick up the Friday payroll at the same time he picked up

The First National City Bank to surrender the company payroll

. to . him. The Thursday payroll is for the male employces.

The same routine applies on Friday each week'when the female

'employees are paid. The only exceptions to this:-occur

when holidays or plunned schedules: preclude Sl o
the following of this aystem. CEOE e rwaﬁx A ,Zﬁbg;,;
Upon arrival at the Star Kist Plant it ‘wasalso "
the Job of[E::;]to distribute the pay ‘envelopes.|to the
individual employe The avelopes.had! been made up. at

- the bank prifr to | picking up the .payroll.

; On Wednesday, November 18, 1970 appeared
at his office:between 10:00 and 1l: 00 a.m., and stated.

probably not be ablelto get to the bank on the following

Friday in time to pick up the payroll and get to the plant.. AR

by pay time which was: 4:00 p.m. He asked permission to , °
the Thursday payroll[and that this way he would be able San
to go directly to the plant on Friday at pay time and
could avoid the trip to the bank to pick up the money.

[ stated he gave his approval to this
arrangement. He pointed out that the Thursday payroll
was to be picked up on Wednesday, November 18, 1970, ,
since the 19th was a local holiday and the bank would be
closed. This meant that[ _ |would on Wednesday, November
18, 1970, pick up the payroll for November 19, 1970 and
November 20, 1970, and bring them to the Star Kist Plant
s0 employees could be paid on their regular pay days,
as the plant would not beclosed on the holiday.

L —_|stated he had the appropriate authorization
letter prepared and given to who was instructed
to arrive at the phnt with the payroll by 4:00 p.n.
He did not arrive. ,'» g
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According to| l the present pay
has been in operation a ar Kist since 1964, and

ysgte

has been handling it for at least the past two years,
He stated that on Thursday and on Friday, the regular pay

days
. to be a relative of

,r R
i

is accompanied by another'thkenhut,ébiloyeq)~tgought,h

Star Kist Officials have decided to discontinue
the present pay system‘befinning January 1, 1971,[at which time

checks will be utilized.

was aware of the

impending change and had stated he was going to open
a garage in Cabo Rojo, Puerto Rico, on the old Boqueron

highway.

did not seem to be disturbed abciut the

thought of losing his payroll job.

Although the bank closed daily at 2:30 p.m.

this did not prevent| |

from picking up the payroll at

a later hour as the monies involved were not bank monies

and were prepared and waiting for
xnock at the door and
'to him, !} _ o ,

1

| P
| I
!,

He had only“to

bank employees would surrender the money
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'QDERAI. BUREAU OF lNVESTlGA‘I‘lO'

(1) | | ' Date_12/1/70

L3

! Secretary, Star Xist Caribe Incorporated,
advised she calle e Fi Bank, Playa Branch,

Mayaguez, Puerto Rico, for on November 18,
1970, at about 3:15 p.m. e stated she spoke momentarily
to the .switchboard operator at the bank and never asked
whether or not the Star Xist payroll was ready or if it
had been picked up yet by Wackenhut messenger. x

She atated she had no further conversation with
any bank employee after had temminated his call.

A0

On,

11/19/70 Mayaguez, Puerto Rico 87 87-2649
at File#.

by.

SA

11/24/70

Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendotions nor conclusions of the FBL It is the property of the FBI and Is looned to your agency;
ftond its contents are nol 1o be distributed oviside your agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI

1 Dote_liovember 30, 1970

W

7

I also known as
| | voluntarily appeared at the San Juan offlce
of the Pederal Bureau of Investigation (FBI). He was
advised of the identitles of the interviewing Agents and
the nature of the ingquiry. He was exhlbited a written
statement, in the Spanish language, advising him of his
rights. He read the statement, stated he understood it,
and signed it.

s agreed to be photographed at the time of the
interview for elimination purposes. He furnished the
following information:

On November 18, 1970, at approximately 2:30 P.M.,
he was in attendance at, what he described as, an analysis
session in connection with 2 philosophy course he is taking
at Inter American University. Furthermore, in_addition to

1 rs of the class, fiance,
was also present.

:stated that on Friday evening, November 13,
1970, he drove to the International Airport, San Juan,

Puerto Ric?, at about 9:30 P.M. There he waited for the
arrival of who was expected to fly in from

{ Mayaguez,‘Puqng_aigg;_nngxg_§h91was working as a model.
. According to had not arrived by 11:45

BM. and so he decided ‘to leave the airport. Upon returning
to the ailrport parking area, where he had left his blue
Volvo automobile, he noticed from a distance of approximately
0 +a 650 feet, a latin male bending over in front of his,
carx. | |stated that the man appeared to be tying
his shoe. | [described this man as approximately 5' 5"
to

bé
b7C

bé
b7C

bé
b7C
bé
b7cC

tall, 35 years of age, slightly fat, trigueno complexion,

wearing glasses with dark « The man also ‘wore & black
short sleeve type shirt. stated that the man appeared
to be clean shaven, however, a noticeable shadow of a beard

was visible, meaning that although he was ¢ haven, .the .
outline of his beard was clearly visible. | stated that
he did not converse with this person and d4id not ‘observe hin

carrying anything away from the car.

1%

11/20/70 _, Hato Rey, Puerto Rico sy 87-2649

‘File #

by

SA
SA | | Dote dictated . 11/24/70
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stated that he drove directly to Urhan-
1zation Los Angeles and then to Avenida Roosevelt. ,
at approximately 1 A.M. on Nove %

home located at
| She had returned from Mayaguez

Temale Triend who was also in the modeling show. When
he took her to his Volvo automobile to take her home, he
noticed that his front license plate had been stolen.

| [____Istated that he 4s a fourth year riudent at
Inter American University and has no serious debts.

[:::::]stated that on the morning of November 14,
1970, at _approximately 9 A M. he personally appeared at the
Stop 19 Police of Puerto Rico station and reported that his
license plate had been stolen. stated that
he subse?uent.y obtained from Obras Publlicas another license

plate

| stated that on one previous occasion, during
August, 1970, his license plate was stolen near Cabo RoJo,
Puerto Rico. | istated that he filed a similar theft

.-report with the Police of Puerto Rico at that time.

: [ Istated that on November 19, 1970, he was
extensively interviewed by a Criminal Investigation Corps
CIC) Agent] | Ssan Juan, Puerto Rico, concerning
he theft oi his front license plate on November 13, 1970.

[::::]stated that he could identify the person
that he saw standing in front of his car at the International
Airport, San Juan, on the evening of November 13, 1970.

The following description was obtained through
observation and interview:

b6 -
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Name:

.Race:

Sex:

13




b6 -
Date of Births i
Place of Birthi
Helght:

Welghts

-Hair:

Eyes:

FPuerto Riean drivers
Addresss -

FPilance:

Qceupations

44
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1 Dote Novenmber 30,1970
_ | was exhibited the Bo
official ddentification catalog maintained in the ‘San b7d

Juan office of ‘the ffffff% Bureau of Investigation (FBI).
From these exhibits |selected composite features of
the man he saw standing in front of his car at the Inter-
national Airport on the evening of November 13, 1970.

A composite photograph will be drawn by the
exhiblit section of the ¥BI laboratory.

13
on__ 11/23/70 ., San Juan, Puerto Rico Fites___ ST 87-2649
SA 11/24/70 o
by - -~ - Dote dictoted
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI ond Is looned to your ogency: °

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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On January 18, 1971, | | |

: Mana%er, Wackenhut Protective Services, Mayaguez, advised
that had been an employee of that |

company for about nine yars. He was considered a good

~employee and enjoyed an excellent reputation amgng_hls_fellﬁw'.
workers, According to records of the office, :

began working for the Wackenhut Protective Services on
December 13, 1962, and since that time had been con31dered

an excellent employee. Records of th i :
[ |was born |

" he pregided stl | and hagd
- SSN | Records identifieau |

| | |
[ ] stated that he did ng_hgﬂa_g_;gcord of
each individual assignmeént handled by but

knew him to have handled the Star Kist payroll for at least
-the past four years.

; On February 16, 1971 | L supra.
advised he had obtalned a photogrpah of | |

: 10 e Mayaguez District Hosplital, where
is employed. ‘ .

On Februarv 17, 1971, | viewed
the- photograph of| lJand advised it was
not that of one of the hold-up men;,- T

| ‘ |advised he had determined that
l |was a tall and very thin individual

and on that basis, would eliminate him as 2 suspect in
this matter, as all three subg webe described as muscular
"and well built, He stated had been arrested

in Mayaguez on November 1, 1970 for obstruction of justice

-~ and that on December 18, 1970 he was sentenced to jail and
 wasg_releaged on January 13, 1971. UWo photograph was taken .

as was never actually booked 1nto custody at POPR
'Headquarters. ,
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. ROBBERY OF

airtel

SAC, San Juan (87-2649)

: REC- 76 '

From: Director, FBI (87-113740) — Q’]
UNSUBS (3) 3

3«15~71

| STAR KIST CARIBE, INC,,

STOLEN FROM WACKENHUT PROTECTIVE SERVICES,
MAYAGUEZ, PUERTO RICO, NOVEMBER 18, 1970,

ITSP - MAJOR THEFT

.(00:8J)

Re San Juan airtel to Bureau dated 3/10/71.

No record located NCIC concerning one|
born July 17, 1939, with Selective Service Number |

“Tolson mpt-orgmmie Bt
[THUE Y S—"

Brennan, T.D i veee
Callaban svmomme
CARBDOT cncamsnmmuarimosn
L£onrad opmamimersms
Dalbey
Felt
Gale
ROSON oyt
Tavel

Walter

Boyars
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OPTIONAL, FORM NO, 10 - .
A ik, ‘!! y ‘.'
UNITED STATES GO RNMENT
Memorandum

T0  * DIRECTOR, FBI (87-113T40) DATE: 8/2/T1

FRO SAC, SAN JUAN (87-2649)

SUBJECT: SUBS: (3) Robbery ofJ | b7E
‘Star: Kist Caribe. Inc.;
~Stolen from Wﬁgkenhnt.Exotectivem
Sexxicﬁs,.Mayaguez,—Buean Rico
11
T/P - MAJOR THEFT ) .

L i b6
, Re report of SA dated 3/18/71, b7C
San Juan.
| a resident of New York b6
was considered a suspect by The Police of Puerto Ricoj; b7C
however, investigation disclosed he does not fit the
descriptions of Unsubs and has been eliminated as a
suspect. .
eliminated. , b7D
I | and by the Burean has not
developed any information indicating interstate
transportation in connection with captioned robbery. No
Jfurther investigation being conducted by the San Juan
0ffice. '
E.X-““
C-24 é;Z
7113740~ %
@9- Bureau .
2 - San Juan 16 AUG 5 1911 |
yn b6

2337 L
[ ©Yaueg 107! .

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

v
\“ - _ 50!0 ~108-01




Stz o P Y 3D SRS &
] GSAGEN, REG, NO. 27 ) 5 o : Tl 80D anmsseranns
(7 UNITED STATES WVERNMENT ' Rasen
MDY etmecsmans
Memorandum | e
17y ' CASPE? mammmtimins
T0 |, Mr. Callahan UWW pare.  January 5, 1972 &u:?—-—-—
. Pondeer‘n —
B « v, BAtes pemimnars
FROM : .J.P. Dunphyg‘qﬂ/ T s
’%ﬁ?ﬂoom
L . Holmes
SUBJECT: ,UNKNOWN,SUBJECTS (3): Bandy .
OBBERY OF \ bIE
STAR KIST CARIBE, INC. -
‘STOLEN. FROM WACKENHUT
PROTECTIVE SERVICES
MAYAGUEZ, PUERTO RICO
11/18/70
ITSP - MAJOR THEFT
‘All. work requested of the Exhibits Section in this case‘has
‘been.completed. The following-is to be placed in the Bufile.
1. Original artist’s conception.drawing
Mlustrator prepared the drawing. iscv

-Enclosure

:87-113740

wore §7-// 3740 "3)0

-——Mﬁ%_

g1 JAN 6 1972
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Enc. for memél 1/5/12; . b7C
( A — : b7E
UNSUBS (3);

ROBBERY OF| |-
'STAR KIST CARIBE, INC. .

STOLEN FROM' WACKENHUT

PROTECTIVE'SERVICES . .|
MAYAGUEZ, PUERTO RICO

11/18/"10 ‘
ITSP; MAJOR THEFT

Bufile 87-113740

s
A =
-5

?

.f7 /] 3740 - 30

ENCLOSURE]




Dear Ge rje'

Ws are. writing to you, because it could ‘effect: the propaganda that you instruct
your repersentatives to tell prospective customers, both governmental and private
industry. Pertaining to the training of your guards.

At. -the present time a very good friend of ours, a | has- a law suit
pending in. the courts of Brevard County; Fla. against your company. -All of the
allegations' are true. The words and written reports of your own.men say, THEY GOOFED.,

It seems that wackenhut s guards and supervisors are not. as well trained as your
Repersentatives are INSTRUCTED to say they are.

If a satisfactory settlement to[::::::::]is 1iot. made: we' intend to obtain copies of
the legal breif and sent it to all.of your competitors along with a copy to the
columnistl ialong with a copy of the billing rate for the. services.

of the'guards at. the kennedy space center

" b6
has already caused a little-eyebrow raiseing amoung certain Senators and b7C

Congressmen along with a few newspaper men. With what we will supply him,.I”believe-

he could do alot to the image of the Wackenhut Guard.

If you wish to let us know your feelings-about a oper and satisgactory settlement
which we believe has been made by Place an .ad in the persanell
column of the Todays Newspaper of Brevard Fla. Saying "' ‘Blue Boys I agree George.'
for one week starting Feb. 29 1979.

If not [::] will be given the DOCUMENTATION He needs to do more then raise eyebrows.,
This is not a treat or blackmail but a way to insure that justice is done.

e: Blue Boys of‘kennedy

OERIAI m\ IND, b6
< iz b7C
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President of Wackenhut Corp.
in care of [ _ 1 ) ” b6
World Executive Office , b7cC

Wackenhut Inc. & Subsities :

3280 Ponce De Leon Blvd. '

Coral Gables, Fla. ' ,
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| é - Addressee : '—7%6('7‘%\

Attention: Iimim-_-ﬁrd States Attorney -7

the Wackenhut competltors along with a ¢ y to coly 1st ﬁﬂﬁ‘

Post Office Box 592418 AMF =
Miami Intérnational Airport )
9~NEW : Miami, Florida 33159 ) :

' March 5, 1979

Honorable J. V. Eskenazi .

Dnited States Attorney

- 300 Ainsley ,Building

Miami, Florida 33132 - ’ i

RE: tmmovﬁ SUBJECT;
s 3294, drsvite THE WACKENHUT CORPORATIGH. -

Extra, copies purged and ] VICTIM
@¢stroyeds parsuant to” POSSIBLE EXTORTION
- 1nstmnﬂﬂons:h1BuALﬁ
Dear squxzezas - " )
! ' b6
This is to confirm a conversation held be€60en - b7C

" Special Agent (SA)l | of the Miami

Officde, and Assistant Unitéd States Attorney (AUSA)[::::::]
[:::::%of‘your office on February 28, 1979, regardlng a
possible extortion of the Wackenhut Corpora ion. [;;;:::]
read to AUSA[____ |.a letter that had beep”directed t
Wackenhut Corporation and was received them on February 20,

" 1979. This letter vas signed "The B%P ys of Kenneédy":

' The letter advised that the Wack 2 ion .
should made a.satisfactory settlement to a
regarding a law suit he has pendlng in Brevaxd County, Florida,
agalnst the Wackenhut Corporatlon.; If a satlsfactory settlement -
is not made, copiés of "a legal brief" will be sent to all of:

4

b7C

- Miami (9~NEW) ) .

- Doearahe
- Xewa
% ) Sori ..

el
YHG=7
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The letter also statés that[:::::::;]has already
caused a little "eyebrow raising"” among certain senators
and congressman and a few newspapermen. It further states
that if a satlsfactory settlement is not made that

will be given the documentatlon he needs to ‘do morxe t 1an
raise eyebrows. N

The last paragraphi of the letter is as follows,

"This is mot a treat or,blackmall, but a way to insure that

justlce is done®.

(The word treat,mlght possibly be a misspelled
ver51on of threat).

i e In the oplnlon of AUSA | | this letter daid not
constitute a violation .of the federal extortion statute

.and as a‘result, no -further investigation is beéing conducted
by the Miami Office of thé Pederal Bureau of Investigation.

. Very truly. youxs,

%

BILL D. WILLIAMS
Special Agent,in Gharge =

: ‘ - | -
8 Supervisory Special.Agent

- -
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